SPANISH
BASIC COURSE SUPPLEMENT

A Verb Review

January 1978

DEFENSE LANGUAGE INSTITUTE
FOREIGNLANGUAGE CENTER



CONTENTS.

Preface - 1

Conventional symbols - 1

Verbs introduced in

Module lecccm e e 2
Module 2 - - - 7
Module 3 - 19
Module 4 - 31
Module 5 —= 45
Module 6 - 57
Module 7 —-w—- - - 72
Module 8 - - 81
Module 9 -— 9§

Alphabetical index - 125

ii



PREFACE

The purpose of this supplementary volume is to provide
you with a valuable instrument for reviewing all verbs
that are contained in the Spanish Basic Course and their
usage in context.

The Spanish verbs appear on the far left column with
their English equivalents beside them. On the far right
column appear the verbs used in context followed by their
English translations.

Every effort has been made to supply similar sentences
to those found in the modules of the Basic Course.

Conventional symbols used in this text:

(i) ~=- . --== irregular verbs

(s) _ verbs found in the supplementary
vocabulary.

* ~--- verbs that appear in the

narrative only.

(Class Aa) (See Spanish Basic Course Grammar Notes (1975)
pp.40, 72, 149, 178.)

(Class B) (see Spanish Basic Course Grammar Notes (1975)
pp.78-79, 105-106, 185)

(Class C) (see Spanish Basic Course Grammar Notes (1975)
pp.45, 102, 185)




MODULE 1 VERBS

SPANISH ENGLISH
ESTAR (i) to be
TENER (i) to have
ESTAR (i) to be
(ocupado, cansado,
enfermo)

TENER (i) to have

(un dolor de cabe-
za terrible, cita
fiebre)

LESSON 1
IN CONTEXT

Las sehoras estdn bien.

The ladies are fine.

Yo estoy en la bilbioteca,

I am in the library.

Jorge tiene clase ahora.

George has a class now,

LESSON 2

(Estd usted ocupado ahora?

Are you busy now?

Nosotros no estamos cansados.

We are not tired.

Los alumnos no estdn enfermos.
The students are not sick.
Tengo un dolor de cabeza
terrible. .

I have a terrible headache.

¢ Tienen ustedes cita?

Do _you have an appointment?




SPANISH

TENER (i)
(calor, frio)

SER (i)

ENSENAR

ESTUDIAR

HABLAR*
SER DE

TRABAJAR

ENGLISH

to be
(hot, cold)

to be

to teach

to study

to speak

to be from
(originally)

to work

LESSON 2

IN CONTEXT

La seforita Garcia no tiene
fiebre.

Miss Garcia doesn*'t have a
fever.

Los soldados tienen calor.
The soldiers are warm,
Ella es la secretaria del
doctor Buendia.

She is Dr. Buendia's
secretary.

LESSON 3
Su esposa enseha inglés en un
colegio,
His wife teaches English in a
private school
Los hi jos de Marda estudian
en la universidad,
Maria‘'s children gtudy at the
university.
Catalina habla dos idiomas.

Catalina speaks two languages,

é¢De dénde es el profesor?

Where is the teacher from?

Mi hija trabaja en una ofi-
cina,



SPANISH

COMPRAR

COMPRENDER

NECESITAR

TENER

VENDER

VIVIR

DESCANSAR

ENGLISH

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

understand

need

have

sell

live

rest

LESSON 3

IN CONTEXT

My daughter works in an office,

LESSON 4

'Ella no compra gasolina aquf.

She doesn't buy gas here.

¢{Comprende la pregunta?

Do you understand the question?

Necesito algo para el dolor
de muelas.

I need something for my tooth-
ache.

No tengo nada para usted.

I don't have anything for you.
En esta gasolinera también
venden aceite.

In this gas station they also
sell oil.

{Vive Teresa en una casa bonita?

Does Teresa live in a beautiful
house?

LESSON 5

Después de las clases descan-
samos en casa.

After classes we rest at home.



SPANISH
IR (i)

LEER

LLEGAR

PASAR POR

SALIR (i)

TOMAR

ALMORZAR
(Class A)

CAMINAR *

CENAR

COMER

to

to

to

to
to

to

to
to

ENGLISH

go

read

arrive

go by;
go through,

leave

take;
drink.

to(eat )lunch

to

walk

to(eat )supper;

to

to

dine

eat

LESSON 5

IN CONTEXT

¢Cudndo va usted a la farmacia?
When do you go to the pharmacy?

Emilio lee un periédico espafiol.

Emilio reads a Spanish news-
paper.

El doctor Pérez llega a su ofi-
cina a las nueve de la mahana.

Doctor Pérez arrives at his
office at 9:00 A.M.

Los marineros pasan por la
Compahia C.

The sailors go by Company C.

Juan sale de casa a las siete
y media de la mafana.

Juan leaves home at 7:30 A.M.

éQué tranvia tomamos en esa
parada?

What streetcar do we take at
that stop?

LESSON 6

Almorzamos a mediodia.

We eat lunch at noon.

El camina del trabajo a su
casa. :

He walks home from his work.
Siempre cenan con sus hijos.

They always eat supper with
their children.

A las cinco como pan con mante-
quilla,

At five o*'clock I eat bread and
butter,



SPANISH

COSTAR
(Class A)

DESAYUNAR

GASTAR*

PAGAR®*

PREPARAR

TENER HAMBRE
TENER SED

TOMAR

VENIR

ENGLISH

to

to

cost

have

breakfast

to

spend

(money)

to

to

to
to

to

to

pay

prepare

be hungry
be thirsty

drink

come

LESSON 6

IN CONTEXT

Un vaso de leche cuesta veinte
centavos,

A glass of milk costs twenty
cents,

Vienen a desayunar con noso-
tros.

They are coming to have break-
fast with us.

Mi esposa gasta mucho.
My wife spends a lot,

En el comedor no pagamos nada.

In the mess hall we pay
nothing,

Su madre prepara el desayuno.
His mother prepares breakfast.

No tengo hambre

I am not hungry.

Tenemos sed

We are thirsty.

Por la mahana tomamos café.
In the morning we drink coffee.
Vengo de mi casa.

I come from home.,



MODULE 2 VERBS

LESSON 7
SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT '
CELEBRAR * to celebrate Vamos a celebrar su cumple-

afios el domingo.

We are going to éelebrate
his birthday on Sunday.

COCINAR * to cook Mi sehora nunca cocina fri-
joles negros,

My wife never cooks black
beans.,

DESEAR to wish; No deseo ir a la fiesta.
to desire
I don't wish to go to the

party.

FUMAR * to smoke La sefiora de Pérez fuma mucho.

Mrs, Pérez smokes a lot.

HAY there is; No hay ningdn problema
(impersonal form there are
of HABER) There is no problem.

éCudntos alumnos hay en esta
escuela?

How many students are there
in this school?

PEDIR to ask for; Yo siempre pido arroz con
(Class C) to regquest; pollo en el restaurante.
to order

I always order chicken and
rice in the restaurant.,

PODER (i) to be able; El no Euede pagar la cuenta
can; may porque no tiene dinero,

He cannot pay the bill because
he doesn't have any money.



SPANISH

PONER (i)

QUERER (i)

SABER (i)

VALER (i)

VISITAR

CRUZAR
(z == c/e)

DECIR (i)

ENGLISH

to places;
to put

to want

to know

to be worth

to visit

to cross

to say;
to tell

LESSON 7

IN CONTEXT

En un examen, ¢pone usted
sSu nombre completo?

Do you put your full name on
an exam?
¢Qué quieren comer ellos?

What do they want to eat?

Yo sé bien la leccién,

I know the lesson well.

Ese automévil vale 2000 d4-
lares.

That car costs 2,000 dollars.
Voy a visitar la biblioteca
esta tarde,

I am going to visit the
library this afternoon,

LESSON 8

iNo cruce esa calle!

on't cross that street!

éQué dice ese letrero?

What does that sign say?




SPANISH

DOBLAR

ENSENAR

ESCRIBIR

ESCUCHAR

EXPLICAR

PARAR

PREGUNTAR®*

QUEDAR

RESPONDER

to
to
to

to

to

to

to

to

to

to

ENGLISH

turn;
bend;
fold.

show

write

listen(to)

explain

stop

ask

be

{located)

to
to
to

answer;
respond;
reply.

LESSON 8

IN CONTEXT

iDoblen a la izquierda!

Turn to the leftl
Quiero enseharle mi libro a
Juan,

I want to show Juan my book.

Voy a escribir a mis hi jos.
I am going to write to my
children.

Ella escucha las cintas en casa.,.

She listens to the tapes at
home.,

El profesor nos explica la
lecciédn,

The teacher explains the lesson
to us.
Todos los autos paran en esa

esquina,.

All the cars stop at that corner.
Voy a prequntarle ddénde hay un
restaurante mexicano.

I'm going to ask him where there
is a Mexican restaurant.

éDénde queda la nueva gasoline-~
ra?

Where is the new gas station
(located)?

iResponda en espafioi, por favor!

Answer in Spanish, please!



SPANISH

SEGUIR
(Class C)

VER (i)

VIAJAR *

BAJAR DE

DAR (i)

ESPERAR

GUSTAR

ENGLISH

to follow
to continue

to see

to travel

to go down
to get off
(from)

to give

to wait (for)

to be pleasing
(to like)

10

LESSON 8

IN CONTEXT

¢Sigo derecho?

Do I continue straight ahead?

Ellos ven al profesor en la
escuela.

They see the teacher at
school,
Nosotros siempre via jamos

cuando estamos de vacaciones.

We always travel when we are
on vacation,

LESSON 9

Ella baja por las escaleras.

She goes down the stairs.,

iDéme un descuento, por favor!

Please, give me a discount!

Ana no espera a nadie,

Ann doesn't wait for anyone,

A Juan no le gusta esta
corbata,

John doesn't like this tie,

A Juan no le gustan esas
corbatas,




SPANISH

HACER

HACER CALCR
FRIO
VIENTO
SOL

LILAMAR

- MIRAR

SALUDAR

SELECCIONAR

SURIR

TENER QUE

ENGLISH

to

to

to

to
to

to

to
to

do

be warm
cold
windy
sunny

call

look (at)
look out

greet

select
pick

(choose)

to

to
to
to

to

choose

climb
get up
get on

have to

11

LESSON 2

IN CONTEXT

.John doesn't like those ties,

écudndo haée usted la tarea?

When do you do your homework.,

Hoy hace mucho calor,

Today, it is very warm.

Nunca lo llamo por la mahana.
I never call him in the
morning, :

La sefiora no mira cuando

cruza la calle.

The lady doesn't look when
she crosses the street,

iAqui viene el general,
salddelo!

Here comes the general,
salute him!

En el dmnibus seleccionamos
un lugar cerca del chofer.

In the bus, we choose a seat
near the driver.

iSuba por el elevador!

Go_up the elevator! (take)

Tenemos que llamar a Juan

We have to call John.




LESSON 9

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT
USAR to use . Uso camisas de manga corta.
to wear cuando hace calor.

I wear short sleeved shirts
when it*s hot.

LESSON 10
ACOSTARSE to go to bed Los nifios se acuestan tem-
(Class A) : prano.
The children go to bed
early.
AFEITAR(SE) to shave iSe afeita usted con miqui-
(oneself) na eléctrica?
Do you shave with an
electric shaver?
APRENDER to learn ¢Cudntos didlogos aprende
a la semana?
How many dialogs do you learn
a week?
BANAR({SE) to bathe Juanita baha todos los dias
(oneself); a su perro.
to give
(take) a bath Juanita every day bathes her
dog.every day.
CREER to believes Creo que va a hacer frio.
‘ to think
I believe it is going to be
cold.
DARSE UNA DUCHA* to take a Por la mafiana, ¢ése baha o
- shower se da una ducha?

12



SPANISH

ENTRAR

ENVIAR

HACER BUEN TIEMPO

HACER FALTA

LAVAR(SE)

LEVANTAR (SE)

LLEGAR TARDE

LILCVER
(Class A)

ENGLISH

to enter
to go (come)in

to send

to be good
weather

t0 be neces-
sary

to wash
(oneself)

to get up

to be late

to rain

13

LESSON 10

IN CONTEXT

In the morning do you take a
bath or take a shower?

¢Qué hace usted cuando entra
en la sala de clase?

What do you do when you go
in the classroom?

i Envienos pronto las fotos!
Send us the pictures soon!

No siempre hace buen tiempo
en la peninsula.

The weather is not always
good in the peninsula,

Hace falta estudiar los
nimeros.

It is necessary to study
the numbers.

é¢Dénde puedo lavarme las
manos?

Where can I wash my hands?

Mafiana voy a levantarme tarde.

Tomorrow I am going to get up
late.

Ella siempre llega tarde.

She is always late.

Ssi llueve, égué va a hacer?

If it rains, what are you
going to do?



LESSON 10

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT
PENSAR to think; ¢Piensa ir a la fiesta?

to intend
Do _vyou intend to go to the

party?
PONERSE to put ong; Cuando hace frio, los nihos
to place one- se ponen el abrigo.
self, ‘
The children put on their
coats when it is cold,
QUEDARSE to remain Los Garcia se _guedan hoy con
to stay nosotros,
The Garcias are staying with
us today.

" RECIBIR to receive No recibo cartas los domingos.
On Sundays I don't receive
mail,

RECOGER To pick up; iRecoja el pasaje en el aero-
to gather puerto,
Pick up the ticket at the
airport!
REGRESAR to returns; No podemos regresar hoy a
to come (be) Monterey.
bac]'(o ’
We can't return to Monterey
today.
SENTARSE to sit (down) Ellos nunca se sientan en
(Class A) primera fila.
They never sit in the first
. row,
VOLVER DE to return ¢A qué hora vuelven sus hi jos
from; de la escuela?

to come back
At what time do your children
return from school?

14




SPANISH

ALQUILAR

CONTESTAR *

DORMIR
(Calss B)

MARCAR *
(c -- qu/e)

NADAR

OIR (i)

SENTIR
(Class B)
LO SIENTO

ENGLISH

to rent

to answer

to sleep

to mark;

to dial

to swim

to hear

to feel

I am sorry

15

LESSON 11

IN CONTEXT

Pienso alquilar un aparta-
mento,

I intend to rent an ap-
partment,

Siempre contesta un empleado
del hotel,

A hotel employee answers
always.

La nifia duerme en su cuarto.

The girl sleeps in her room.

El alumno marca sus libros.

The student marks his books.

Marco el nimero de la escuela.
I dial the number of the
school,

Nadamos en la piscina de la

escuela.

We swim in the school swim-
ming pool.
Oigo al profesor de la otra

clase.

I hear the teacher from the
other classroom,

Digo que lo siento mucho.

I say that I am very sorry.



LESSON 11

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT
SERVIR | to serve Sirven la comida temprano,
(Class C)

They serve the food early.

¢EN QUE PUEDO What can I do ¢ En qué podemos servirle?
SERVIRLE? for you?

What can we do for you?

LESSON 12
ABRIR to open Anderson tiene que abrir
la maleta
Anderson has to open his
suitcase.
CERRAR to close ¢A qué hora cierran la es-

(Class &) cuela

At what time do they close
the school?

DECLARAR to declare ¢ Tiene usted algo que
declarar?

Do you have anything to
declare?

ENCONTRAR to find; No encuentro la llave.
(Class A) to meet :
I can't find the key.

Siempre encontramos al pro-
fesor en el centro,

We always meet the instructor
downtown,

16



SPANISH

LLEVAR

PERDER
(Class A4)

PERMITIR

PROTESTAR™*

REGISTRAR*

REVISAR *

TENER LA BONDAD

(de...)

to

ENGLISH

take

(along);

to

to

to
to
to

to

to

to
to

carry

lose

permit;
let;
allaw

protest

search

check:
examine

please;be

sO

kind

LESSON 12

IN CONTEXT

Llevo a mi esposa al cine,

I take my wife to the movies.
Llevo la grabadora en la
maleta.

I carry the taperecorder in
the suitcase,

La sefiora nunca pierde su

pasaporte.,

The lady never loses her

passport,

{Me permite ver su-pasaporte?
Let me (may I) see your pass-
port.

Mariano protesta pero paga.

Mariano protests but he pays.

El inspector registra las

maletas.

The inspector searches the
suitcases,

Un empleado revisa los
documentos.

An employee checks the

documents.

Tenga la bondad de ir a la
emba jada.

-Be so kind as to go to the
go to the embassy.

17



SPANISH

TRAER (i)

ENGLISH

to bring;
to have on
(with) you.

LESSON 12

IN CONTEXT

¢Trae usted perfumes o
bebidas alcohdlicas?

Do you bring perfumes or
alcoholic beverages?

18



SPANISH

ACERCARSE *
(c -- qu/e)

ARREGLAR

BAILAR *

CONOCER

(c --zc/0,a)

CONVERSAR *

DEJAR

PARECER

( c=- zc/o,a)

PASAR *

MODULE 3 VERBS

ENGLISH

to
to
to
to

to
to
to

to

to
to

approach;
go up tos;
draw near:
come close.

fix;
arrange;
take care of

dance

know;
be

acquainted
with;

to

to
to

to

meet,

converse;
talk

leave

(behind);

to

to
to
to

to

allow.

seem;
appear:;
think.

spend

»(time) 

19

LESSON 13
IN CONTEXT

iNo se acerque a este edificibl

Do not come close to this
building!

En ese taller arreglan autos
europeos.

They fix European cars in
that shop.

Mi amiga baila muy mal,

My friend dances very poorly.
Yo no conozco bien a ese
sefor,

I don't know that gentleman
wetl,

Los alumnos no conversan en
inglés en la sala de clase.
The students don't talk in

English in the classroom.

El nunca deja sus libros en
casa.,

He never leaves his books
at home.

éQué le parece el curso de
espanol?

What do you think of the
Spanish _course?

Nosotros simmpre pasamos
nuestras vacaciones en Aca-
pulco.

We always spend our vacations
in Acapulco.



SPANISH ENGLISH
PRACTICAR * to practice
RECORDAR * to remember
(Class A)

REPASAR to review
TOCAR * to play

( ¢ -~ qu/e) (an instrument

or music)

TRATAR (DE) * to try (to)
ACOMPARAR to accompany
ESTAR ' to agree;
(DE ACUERDO) to be in
agreement

20

LESSON 13

IN CONTEXT

i Practiquen los nuevos ejer-
cicios!

Practice the new execises!
Yo recuerdo muy bien a nis
amigos.

I remember my friends very
well,

Esta noche vamos a repasar
muchas lecciones.

Tonight we are going to review
many lessons,.

i Toque la guitarra, sefior!
Play the guitar, Sir!

Voy a tratar de estudiar por
la mahana.

I am going to try to study
in the morning,

LESSON 14

Yo la acompahé a la iglesia.

I accompanied her to church.

No estamos de acuerdo con
usted.

We don't agree with you.,



SPANISH

AGREGAR *

ANOTAR'™“*

ARRESTAR

ATROPELLAR

TENER
(L2 cuLpa)

CHOCAR
(c -- qu/e)

DETENER (i)

(1ike TENER)

HACER *
(PREGUNTAS)

INFORMAR *

ENGLISH

to add

to write
down,

to arrest

to run over

to be at faults

t0 be One's
faulto

to collide;

to crash,

to detaing
to hold;
to stop.

to ask
questions,

to inform

LESSON 14

IN CONTEXT

Tenemos que agregar estos
datos.

We have to add this information.
Ellos anotaron todo en su
cuaderno.

They wrote down everything
in their notebook,

¢Quién arrestd al criminal?
Who arrested the criminal?

El cree que usted atropellé
a la sefiora.

He believes that you ran over

the lady.

Ustedes no tienen la culpa.

It is not your fault.
Yo choqué con un camién en la
calle principal.,

I crashed with a truck on
Principal street.,

Van a detener al ladrén.

They are going to detain the
thief, ,

Los alumnos hacen muchas pre-
guntas en clase.,

The students ask a lot of

questions in class.,

Cuando ella informaba al coman-
dante yo descansaba.,



LESSON 14

SPANISH ENGLISH , IN CONTEXT

When she was informing the
Commandant I was resting.,

MANEJAR to drive; El accidente ocurrié mientras
to handle. mane jdbamos por la calle
Bolivar.

The accident happened while
we were driving down Bolivar
Street,

MATAR to kill éQuiénes mataron al policfa?
Who killed the policeman?
PASAR to happen; ¢Qué pasé alli?

to occur.
What happened there?

PATINAR to skid El auto patiné porque habia
aceite en la carretera,
The car skidded because there
was oil on the highway.
SUFRIR * : to suffer Ellos sufrieron mucho duran-

te la guerra,

They suffered a lot during

the war,
LESSON 15
ATERRIZAR * to land Debido a la niebla no
(aviation) aterrizé ningdn avidn esta
T ———
manhana.

Because of the fog no plane
landed this morning.

22



LESSON 15

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT
DAR{3E) to hit Me di un golpe cuando traba-
UN GOLPE (oneself); jaba en el garage.

to srike a blow

I hit myself when I was working
in my garage.

DESPEGAR to take off
(g -~ gu/e) (aviation) Los aviones pequefios despegan
hacia el norte, por el viento.

Small planes take off toward the
north because of the wind,.

ESTRELLARSE * to crash Dos aviones de la Aviacién
militar se estrellaron cerca

de Bakersfield,

Two Air Force planes crashed
near Bakersfield,

EVITAR to avoid iQué hizo el teniente para
evitar el choque?

what 4id the lieutenant ‘do
to avoid the collision?

EXPLOTAR * to explode El helicéptero explotd noventa
minutos después de despegar.

The helicopter exploded
ninety minutes after take-off.

INCENDIARSE * to catch El periédicd dice que se incen-
fire diaron dos edificios.

The newspaper says that two
buildings caught on fire.

LLEVARSE to take away; Se llevaron todas las sillas
to carry 'y no dejaron ninguna.
awaye.

They took away all chairs
and didn*'t leave any.

23



SPANISH ENGLISH

OCURRIR * to happen;
to occur

PERECER * to perish;
to die. p

RESPETAR to respect;
to have

respect for,

AN

SOBREVIVIR to survive

CONTAR to tell

(Class A)

TENER GANAS DE to feel
like,

24

LESSON 15

IN CONTEXT

Este es el segundo desastre
que ocurre en casi un aho,

This is the second disaster
that has happened in almost
a year.

Perecieron todos los pasaje-
ros del Boeing 747.

All the passangers in the
Boeing 747 perished.

En todas partes hay personas
que no respetan las leyes.,

Everywhere there are people
who do not respect (have
no respect for) laws,

En el dltimo accidente sdélo
sobrevivieron cuatro personas.

In the last accident only
four persons survived.

LESSON 16

Mi hermano me contd ayer una
anécdota muy cémica.

My brother told me a very
funny anecdote yesterday.

Tengo ganas de comer tacos.

I feel like eating tacos.




SPANISH

TENER

NECESIDAD DE

LLAMARSE

MOLESTAR *

PASAR

REPRESENTAR *

AVISAR

BUSCAR *
(¢ -- qu/e)

ENGLISH

+t0o need

to be named

to bother

to come (go)
in.

to represent

to notify

to look for
to search

LESSON 16

IN CONTEXT

Tenfia necesidad de ver a
alguien,

I needed toO see someone,

No sabia que ese sefior se
llamaba Luis Zapata.

I didn*'t know (that) that

gentleman's name was Luis
Zapata.

Como estaba usted muy ocupado

no lo molesté,

Since you were very busy,
I didn't bother you,.

i pase, sehor!

Come in, sir!

Este sefhor representa al
gobierno de Kenya. .

This gentleman represents
the government of Kenia.

" LESSON 17

Me avisaron del accidente

They notified me of the ac-
cident.

La joven buscaba novio,



SPANISH

CAMBIAR

COMENZAR
(Class a)
(z -- c/e)

DESAPARECER *
(¢ == zc/6,a)

- DEVOLVER
(Class A)

DORMIR

EMPEZAR
(Class a)
(z == c/e)

EMPLEAR *

ENGLISH

to change

to

to
to

to

to
to

to

to
to

to
to

exchange

begin;
start

disappear

return;
give back

sleep

begin;
start.

employ;
use

LESSON 17

IN CONTEXT

The young girl was looking for
a boyfriend,

La criada cambia la ropa de
la cama.

The maid changes the bedding.

Cambiamos ddlares por pesos
mexicanos,

We change dollars for Mexican
pesos .
La clase comienza a las ocho.

The class begins at eight,

La joven desaparecid sin
dejar su direcciédn.

The girl disappeared without
leaving her address.

Ayer devolvi todos los libros
de la bilbioteca.

Yesterday I returned all the
library books.

‘ Los sdbadcs duermo diez horas.

26

On saturdays I sleep ten hours.

Hoy empiezo mi traba jo.

Today I start work.

La sefiora la empled sin

pedir cartas de recomendacidn.
The lady employed her without

asking for letters of recom-
mendation,



SPANISH

LIMPIAR

PERDERSE
(Class Aa)

TERMINAR

ACABAR

ACABAR DE
(HACER)

ALEGRARSE

ANUNCIAR *

ENGLISH

to clean

to get lost

to finish;g
to end,

to finish;
to end.

to finish
(doing);

to have just
(done)

to be glad

to announce;
to advertise,

27

LESSON 17

IN CONTEXT

Tengo que limpiar el cuarto.
I have to clean the room.

Mucha gente se pierde en
Nueva York.

Many people get lost in
New York.

Ya terminé la tarea,

I already finished the home-
worke.

LESSON 18

éPor qué no acabdé la com-
posicién?

Why didn't you finish the
composition?

Acaban de ascenderme a mayor.

They have just promoted me
to ma jor.

Me alegro de verle a usted.,

I am glad to see you,

Aver anunciaron que llegaba
el presidente,

Yesterday they announced
that the president was ar-
riving.




LESSON 18.

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT

Anunciaron la venta en el
periédico.

They advertised the sale in
the newspaper.

ASCENDER to rise; El soldado ascendid a cabo,
(Class A) to promote; _ ‘
to be promoted. The private was promoted to
corporal.

ASISTIR (A) to attend Mucha gente asistid a la
reunién.

Many people attended the

meeting,

DECIR (L. 8)

QUERER DECIR +tO0 mean Cerveza en inglés quiere decir
"beer",

"Cerveza"” in English means

beer.,
DEFENDER * to defend Todos tenemos que estar listos
(Class Aa) para defender el continente,

We all have to be ready to
defend the continent,

DESIGNAR to assign; Me designaron para acompahar
to appoint; al mayor,
to designate,

They assigned me to accompany
the ma jor. :

DISCUTIR * to discuss; Discutieron los planes
to argue., iniciales,

They discussed the inicial
plans,

No quiero discutir.

I don't want to arqgue.

28



SPANISH

ENTREVISTAR *

EXPRESAR *

FORMAR *

FORMAR PARTE

DE =*

OFRECER *

(c -- cz/0,a)

PARTICIPAR *

SORPRENDER

SORPRENDERSE

to

to

to

to

ENGLISH

interview

express

form

be (a)

part of

to

to

to

to

offer

participate

surprise

be surprised

29

LESSON 18

IN CONTEXT

Los periodistas entrevistaron
al mayor.

The journalists interviewed
the ma jor.

Expresé que estaba muy con-
tento de los resultados.,

He expressed that he was véry
happy with the results,

Formaron una compahia de
paracaidistas.,

They formed a company of
paratroopers.

Las operaciones forman parte
de un plan mutuo.

The operations are part of
a mutual plan,

El jefe no quiso ofrecer
mds detalles.

The chief didn*'t want to offer

more details.,

Van a participar las Fuerzas
NAéreas.

The Air Force is going
t0o participate.

vamos a sorprenderla con una
fiesta,

We are going to surprise her
with a party.

La noticia me sorprendid
tanto que no supe qué decir,




SPANISH

TENER LUGAR *

TOMAR EL PELO

ENGLISH

to take place

to fools

to put on;

to tease;

to pull one's
leg.

30

LESSON 18

IN CONTEXT

I was sO surprised by the

news that I didn't know what
to saye. '

Las maniobras van a tener
lugar el préximo otono.

The maneuvres are going to
take place next fall.

Ustedes me toman el pelo,

You are pulling my leg.




SPANISH

ATACAR (s)
(c -- qu/e)

CONSTRUIR (i)

BOMBARDEAR (s)

CAPTURAR (s)

CAUSAR (s)

DENUNCIAR (s)

DEBER

DEBER DE

MODULE 4 VERBS

ENGLISH

to attack

to construct;
to build

to bomb;
to bombard,

to capture

to cause

to denounce

to owe;
must;
should;
ought

must ; should
(conjectural)

31

v LESSON 19
IN CONTEXT

Ataquen antes de las seis
de la mahana.

Attack before six o'clock A.M.

Ese sehor construyd el pri-
mer submarino atdmico.

That man built the first
atomic submarine,

Ayer bombardearon cinco
ciudades importantes.

Five important cities were

bombed yesterday.

Ya capturaron al criminal.

They have already captured

the criminal.

El terremoto causdé muchos
danos.

The earthquake caused a lot
of damage.

Hay que denunciar los males
de la sociedad.

We must denounce the evils
of our society.

Usted debe estudiar mds.

You must study more.,

El debe de tener mucho dinero.

He ghould have a lot of moriey.




LESSON 19

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT
EXIGIR (s) to demand Exi jo la proteccidn de la po-
il L Ticts.

I demand police protection.

DESTRUIR (i) to destroy Ellos destruyeron las forti-
ficaciones enemigas.

They destroyed the enemy
fortifications,

ESCRIBIR A to type éQuién va a escribir a md-
MAQUINA dquina el informe?

Who is going to type the
report?

FIRMAR to sign Esta mafhana firmamos el do-
cumento, )
We signed the document this
morning.

INCLUIR (i) to include ¢Incluyéd la lista de los

nuevos alumnos?

Did vou include the list of
the new students?

LLEVAR A CABO * to carry out; Llevaron a cabo la misidén sin
to perform; dificultades.
to accomplish

They carried out the mission
without any difficulties.

RESISTIRSE (s) to resist; No se resistid a ser arres-
to refuse to tado.

He 4id not resist arrest,

TRATAR (DE) to be about; El libro trata de los actua-
-to deal with les problemas econdmicos de

la regién,

32



LESSON 19

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT

The book deals with the
present economic problems of
the region,

LEssON 20

ACABARSE to run out Se nos acabd la gasolina.

We ran out of gas.

ADVERTIR to warn El me advirtié que la cale-
{Class B) faccidén no funcionaba,

He warned me that the heater -
didn*'t work.

AFINAR to tune (up) Mi hermano afiné el motor
del camién.

My brother tuned up the
truck's engine,

APAGAR to turn off Ayer apaqgué el televisor a
(g -- gu/e) (electricity); las cuatro de la tarde.,

to put out;
to extinguish Yesterday I turned off the

(fire) television at four P.M.
APAGARSE to go outs Anoche se apagaron las luces
(g -- gu/e) to stalls; en mi barrio,

to die.

Last night the lights went out
in my neighborhood.

ARRANCAR to start iArranque el motor ahora mismo!

Start the engine right now!

33



LESSON 20

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT

CALENTAR to heat; ' El calienta el motor de su

(Class a) to warm up auto antes de venir a 1la
escuela,

e warms up the engine of his
car before coming to school.

CALENTARSE to heat up; En el verano las mdquinas
(Class A) to overheat. se calientan mf€s de 1lo
: normal,

In the summertime machines
overheat more than normal.

CARGAR to charge Carqué el acumulador esta
(g == gu/e) mahana.

I charged the battery this
morning,

COBRAR to charge éCudnto me cobra por un
nuevo motor de arranque?

How much will you charge me
for a new starter?

DURAR - to last éCudntos meses dura el
: curso de francés,

How many months does the
French course last?
EMBUJAR to push Ellos empujaron el auto

porque el motor no arrancaba.,

They pushed the car because
the engine wouldn't start.

GARANTIZAR to guarantee La compahia garantizé ese
(z —-= c/e) reloj por cinco anos,

The company guaranteed that
watch for five vears,

34



SPANISH

PRENDER

PRIZOCUPARSE
(POR)

REPARAR

SALIR (EN)

ACUSAR (s)

AMENAZAR
(z -- c/e)

ASUSTAR

ASUSTARSE

ENGLISH

to turn on
(electricity)

to worry
about

to repair

to cost

to accuse

to mehace;
to threaten

to scare

to get scared

35

LESSON 20

IN CONTEXT

éQuién prendié las luces?

Who turned on the lights?

No se preocupe tanto por los
muchachos.

Don't worry so much about
the boys.

Van a reparar el generador

They are going to repair
the generator.

El nuevo radiador le sale en

cincuenta pesos.

The new radiator will cost
you fifty pesos.

LESSON 21

Acusaron a Roberto del cri-
men.

Roberto was accused of the
crime.

Carlos dice que lo amenazaron.

Carlos says that they
threatened him.

Yo no asusté al nifo.

I didn*'t scare the boy.

El se asustdéd sélo.



ENGLISH

CIRCULAR (s)

CONTRIBUIR (i, s)

CULPAR (s)

DIRIGIRSE A

ENFERMARSE

EQUIVOCARSE
( ¢ -- qu/e)

EXISTIR (s)

SPANISH

to circulate

to contribute

to blame

to be on his/
her way

to get sick

to be mistaken;

to make a
mistake

to exist

36

LESSON 21

IN CONTEXT

He got scared.

La bomba hace circular el agua
a través del filtro,

The pump makes the water
circulate through the filter.

Hay dos razones que contri-
buyen a la congestién del
trdfico.

There are two factors that
contribute to traffic jams.

¢A quién culpa usted de los
problemas del trdnsito?

Who do you blame for the
traffic problems?

El capitdn Pérez y su novia
.se dirigen a una fiesta.,

Captain Perez and his fiancée
are on their way to a party.

Si comes demasiado, te vas a
enfermar.

If you eat too much, you are
going to get sick.

Los Avila nunca se equivocan.

The Avilas never make a mis-
take.,

Todavia existen algunos gru-
pos subversivos,

Some subversive groups still
exist.



LESSON 21

37

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT
FALTAR to lack; A mi no me falta nada.
to miss;
to be missing; I am not missing anything,.
to be left;
to remain; .
to be about to. Al capitdn le falta
poOCO para ser mayor.
The captain is _about to
become ma jor.
IMPORTAR . to matter; iNo importa!
to be important,
It doesn't matter!
IR(SE) to leave; Normalmente, Antonia sale
to go (away) inmediatamente después de
las clases.
Normally, Antonia leaves right
after classes.
MOLESTAR to bother; Yo no queria molestarlos a
to annoy. ustedes,
I didn't want to bother you.
MOLESTARSE to be bothered; iNo se moleste, sehoral
to get annoyed.,
Don*'t bother, madam!
OLVIDARSE DE to forget Ricardo se olvidé de la llave.
Ricardo forgot the key.,
OTORGAR (s) to issue; El Departamento de Vehiculos
(g -- gu/e) to grant, otorga diariamente miles de
permisos.
DMV issues thousands of
permits everyday.
PARARSE to stand up:; Pepito, pdrate para saludar
to stop (oneself)a la sehora.



SPANISH

PARALIZAR (s)

PERDONAR

PONERSE (i)

QUEJARSE

REDUCIR (s)
(¢ == zc/a,o0)

RESOLVER (s)
(Class a)

SOLUCIONARSE

ENGLISH

to

to
to

to
to

to

to

to

to

to

paralyze

pardon;
forgive

get;
become.

complain

reduce

resolve;
solve,

solve

(itself);
to get solved.

38

LESSON 21

IN CONTEXT

Pepito, stand up to greet the
lady.

El nimero de coches amenaza
con paralizar el trdnsito,

The number of cars threatens
to paralize the traffic.

Mayor, va a tener que perdo-
narnos por llegar tan tarde.

Ma jor, you'll have to forgive
us for arriving so late,

Sus padres se pusieron muy
contentos al verlo llegar.,

His parents became very happy
when they saw him arrive.

Esa sehora se que ja de todo.

That lady complains about
everything,

Cerca de la escuela los autos
reducen la velocidad,

Near the school cars reduce
their speed.

El capitdn Sudrez resolvid
por fin el problema.

Captain Suarez finally solved
the problem.

Algunos creen que el problema
va a solucionarse con un
metro,

Some people believe that the
problem is going to be solved
with a subway,




SPANISH

TARDAR{SE)

TOCAR
(c —— qu/e)

TRANSPORTAR

VER(SE)

VESTIR

{Class C)

VESTIRSE

BENDECIR (s)

ENGLISH

to be late

to knock

to transport

to look;

to appear;
to see oneself

to dress

to get dressed;
to dress
(oneself)

to bless

39

LESSON 21

IN CONTEXT

ivistete o vamos a tardarnos!

Get dressed or we are going
to be late!

Alguién tocd a la puerta.
Someone knocked at the door.
Se cree que el metro va a

transportar a casi un millén
de pasa jeros.

It is believed that the sub-
way will transport almost
a million passengers.,

iQué linda se ve Maria con
ese vestido!

How pretty Maria looks ih
that dress!

La madre bafia a los nifios,y
el padre los viste.,

The mother bathes the children
and the father dresses._them,

Ella se viste rdpidamente.

She dresses quickly.

LESSON 22

El Padre Caro bendi jo el nuevo
local.

Father Caro blessed the new
premises,



LESSON 22

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT
BRINDAR (s) to toast En repetidas ocasiones los
(with a drink) invitados brindaron con
champana.

Repeatedly, the guests toasted
with champagne.

COORDINAR * to coordinate Van a coordinar los planes
iniciales de la operacién
Unidad.

They are going to coordinate
the preliminary plans for
the operation "Unidad".

DISFRUTAR DE (s) to enjoy Después del cocktail, disfru-
taron de una cena deliciosa,

After the cocktail, they
enjoyed a delicious dinner

ENCONTRARSE (s) to be L.os padres de Conchita se en-
(to find one- contraban entre los invitados.
self);
to meet Conchita's parents were among

the guests.

HALLARSE (s) to be Los esposos Sartniento se hallan
en Lisboa,

The Sarmientos are in Lisbon.

OSTENTAR (s) to show El sefior Bermidez ostenta
(proudly); ahora el grado de mayor del
to have, e jército,

Mr. Bermidez now has the rank
of Major in the Army.

40



SPANISH ENGLISH
CONSEGUIR to obtains;.
(Class C) to get;

(qu -- g/a,o0) to manage to

ELEGIR to elect:
(Class C) to choose,
(g -- j/a,o0)
ENCONTRARSE (s) to find
(oneself)
PONER (L.7)(1)
PONER AL DIA to put
(to bring)

up to date.

UNIR'(s) to unite;
to join.
AYUDAR to help

41

LESSON 23

IN CONTEXT

consequi una casa cerca de la
escuela.

I managed to get a house
near the school.

En este pais elegimos al
Presidente por cuatro ahos.

In this country we elect the
President for four years.

Pedro eligié el auto azul.
Pedro chose the blue car.

las cataratas se encuentran
en el rio salado.

The waterfalls are found on
the Salado river.

Pérez puso al dia la carpeta
de los planos.

Perez brought the map folder
up to date,

La carretera une la ciudad y
el puerto.

The road joins the city with
the port .

LESSON 24

Vas a tener que ayudarle con
la gramdtica.

You are going to have to help
him with the grammar.



SPANISH

COMUNICARSE (s)
(c -~ qu/e)

CONTRATAR (s)

CONVERTIRSE (s)
(Class B)

EXAMINAR

FORMULAR (s)

HACER (L.9)
HACER + time +
(present)

HACE + time +
(preterite)

ENGLISH

to communicate;
to get in touch

to hire

t0 become;
to turn into.

to examine

to formulate

to have been
+(-ing) for

(-ed)+ times
(ago)

42

LESSON 24

IN CONTEXT

Para comunicarse con personas
de distintos paises es necesa-
rio saber idiomas.

To communicate with people of
different countries it neces-
sary to know languages.

Muchas empresas contratan a
personas bilingties.

Many firms hire bilingual
people.

El espanol se convierte en
el segundo idioma de los
Estados Unidos.

Spanish is becoming the second
language in the United States.

Me examinaron los ojos el
mes pasado.

I had my eyes examined last
month,

Un grupo de lingtiistas formuld
el nuevo sistema.

A group of linguists formulated
the new system.

Hace dos semanas que estoy
aqui.

I have been here for two weeks.

Hace dos ahos fui coordinador
de una operacidén parecida.

ITwo years ago I was coordinator
of a similar operation.




SPANISH

IMPULSAR (s)

INICIAR (s)

REPETIR
(Class C)

REQUERIR(s)
(Class B)

SENTIRSE
(Class B)

TRATAR(SE)

TRATAR(SE)
DE TU

ENGLISH

to urge;
to drives
to motivate.

to initiate;

to start.

to repeat

to require

to feel

tO treat

(each other);

to deal with

to use the

familiar form;
to address{each

other) in the

familiar.

43

LESSON 24

IN CONTEXT

Los viajes y los negocios
impulsan a muchos a estudiar
idiomas.

Travel and business motivate
many people to study lan-
guages.

La escuela inicié un progra-
ma de conversacidn espafiola.

The school initiated a Spanish
conversation program.

El profesor siempre repetia
la pregunta.,

The teacher always repeated
the guestion.

Este sistema no requiere
estudiar largas listas de
vocabulario.

This system does not require
one to study long vocabulary
lists. -

Yo no me sentia muy cémodo,

I didn*'t feel very comfortable.
Los empleados bilingties pueden
tratar me jor con gente de ha-
bla hispana.

Bilingual employees are able

to deal better with Spanish
speaking people,

i Tratémonos de tud!

Let's use the familiar!




SPANISH

UTILIZAR (s)
(z -~ c/e)

ENGLISH

to utilize;
t0 use.

44

LESSON 24

IN CONTEXT

Muchas escuelas utilizan ese
sistema de ensefanza.

Many schools use that teaching
system,



SPANISH

APARECER
(¢ == zc/a,o0)

ATACAR
(¢ -- qu/e)

AUTORIZAR
(z -- c/e)

DEJAR DE +*
4 inf..

DESCRIBIR *

DIRIGIRSE
(g == j/a,o0)

DIVULGAR
(g -- gu/e)

MODULE 5 VERBS

ENGLISH

to appear

to attack

to authorize

to stop +
"ingo

to describe

to address
(oneself to)

to divulge;
to disclose

LESSON 25
IN CONTEXT

Tu nombre aparecidé en el
periédico otra vez.

Your name appeared in the
newspaper again.

El coronel dijo:" Yo ataqué
al enemigo con mis hombres.*

The colonel said: "I attacked
the enemy with my menv®.

Yo autoricé el pago de esos
chedues,

I authorized the payment of
those checks.

la secretaria dejé de escribir
a las tres de la tarde.

The secretary stopped writing
at 3 P.M.

El profesor describid una
situacidén interesante.

The teacher described an
interesting situation.

El director se dirigié al
piblico durante la ceremonia.

The director addressed the
audience during the cere-
mony.

éPor qué divulgd usted los
detalles de nuestro plan?

Wwhy did you disclose the
details of our plan?

45



SPANISH

ENCENDER
(Class a)

ENTENDER
(Class Aa)

GRITAR *

JUGAR
(g -- gu/e)

METER (EN)

OBSERVAR (s)

PERDER (CUIDADO)

(Class A)

PROMETER

ENGLISH

o turn ong
to light

to understand

to shout;
to scream;
to vell.

to play

to put
(in, into)

to Observe;
to watch

to rest assured;
not to worry

to promise

46

LESSON 25

IN CONTEXT

¢ Enciendes la calefacciédn
en el verano?

Do you turn the heater on in
the summertime?

'No entienden todas las noti-
cias en espanol.

They don't understand all the
news in Spanish.

El sargento les gritaba a los
reclutas durante el entrena-
miento,

The Sargeant would shout at
the recruits during taining.

iNo jueguen alli, por favorl
Don't play there, please!

La policia metid a los ladro-
nes en la cdrcel,

The police put all the thieves

in jail.

Los generales observaron las
maniobras desde lejos.

The generals observed the
maneuvers from far away.

Pierda cuidado, sehor; ella
va a terminar el trabajo hoy.

Rest assured, sir; she is going
to finish the wor%\today.

Le prometo a usted que esto
no vuelve a ocurrir.



SPANISH

RESOLVER
(Class A)

SACAR
(¢ —- qu/e)

SACAR
FOTOGRAFIAS
(c -- qu/e)

SACAR PUNTA
(c -- qu/e)

SACAR COPIAS

(¢ —-- qu/e)

VOLVER A
+ inf.

ENGLISH

to resolve;
to solve

to take out;
to pull out;
to withdraw;
to extract.

to take
pictures

to sharpen

to make copies

inf. + again

LESSON 25

IN CONTEXT

I promise you that this won't
happen again,

iResuelva ese problema antes
de medianoche!

Solve that problem before
midnight!

i Sagquen el auto del garage!

Take the car out of the
garage!

Yo saqué 500 pesos de mi cuen-
ta bancaria.

I withdrew 500 pesos from my
checking account.

Le van a sacar una muela esta
tarde,

He is going to have a tooth
pulled this afternoon.

Ellos sacaron treinta foto-
grafias ayer.

They took thirty pictures
yesterday.

Le sagué punta al ldpiz.

I sharpened the pencil.

El no quiere sacar las copias.

He doesn't want to make the
copies.

Tenemos que veolver a hablar
mahana.

We have to talk again to-
mOrrow,




LESSON 26

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT
ACORDARSE (DE) to remember El se acordd de traer la llave.
(Class A) (to)
He remembered to bring the
key.
ALOJARSE (s) to lodge La semana pasada nos alojamos

en un buen motel.

Last week we lodged in a good
motel.

APURARSE to hurry Me apuré para llegar a la
: oficina a las 8 de la mafana.
I hurried to arrive at the

office at 8 A, M.

CARGAR to load iCarguen el camién verde!

(g -~ gu/e)
Load the green truck!

CORTAR to cut Estuvieron cortando los alam-
bres.

They were cutting the wires.

DAR * (i) to take a ride Estaba dando un paseo por el
(UN PASEO) (stroll, walk, pargque.
drive)

I was taking a walk
through the park.

DATAR DE (s) to date from Esa civilizacidén data del
afio 360 A. C.

That civilization dates from

300 B. C,
DESCARGAR to unload éQuiénes estdn descargando
(g ~- gu/e) ese buque de carga?

Who is unloading that
freighter?

48



SPANISH

DESPLAZAR
(z —- c/e)

EDIFICAR (s)
(c -- qu/e)

IMAGINARSE (i)

LEVANTAR

RECORRER (s)

RESTAURAR (s)

SIMBOLIZAR (s)
(z -- c/e)

ENGLISH

to

to

to
to

to
to

to
to

to

displace

build

imagine;
think,

raise;
1ift,

tour;
look over.

restore

symbolize

49

LESSON 26

IN CONTEXT

Los aviones a chorro estdn
desplazando a los de hélice.

Jets are displacing propeller
driven aircrafts.

Ahora estdn edificando otra
fdbrica de productos quimicos.

They are now building another
chemical products factorye.

Uno se imagina que él es ri-
co, pero yo sé gque es muy po-
bre.

One imagines that he is rich,
but I know that he is very
poor.

Levantan la carga con la
=evantan
gruda.

They 1lift the cargo with the
crane,

Por la tarde recorren la
ciudad antigua.

In the afternoon they tour
the old city.

El gobierno quiere restaurar
los viejos palacios.

The government wants to re-
store the old palaces.

En Guatemala el pdjaro lla-
mado *quetzal®' simboliza 1la
libertad.

In Guatemala the bird called
'quetzal*' symbolizes freedom.




LESSON 27

SEANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT
AMPLIAR (s) to enlarge Se ampliaron las tres pistas
The three landing fields were
enlarged.
CONTAMINAR to contaminate; El aire contaminado amenaza
to pollute. nuestras ciudades.

Polluted air threatens our
cities,

CONTAR CON to count on; Puedes contar conmigo.,
to relay (upon)

You can count on me.

CUIDAR to take care of Ella nunca cuida su salud.

She never takes care of her
her health.

CULTIVAR to grow En esta regidn los agricul-
tores cultivan arroz.

In this area the farmers

grow rice.
CUMPLIR CON to keep; Ellos nunca cumplen con sus
to fulfill. promesas.

They never keep their pro-
mises,

DENOTAR to denote Todo lo que dice denota falta
de responsabilidad.

Everything he says denotes
lack of responsibility.

DISPARAR to fire Los soldados estdn disparando
' ahora sus armas.

The soldiers are firing their
weapons now,

Sa



SPANISH

ENTREGAR

HABLARSE (s)

INAUGURAR (s)

INVERTIR (s)

MORIR (SE)
(Class B)

PERTENECER (s)

PINTAR

ENGLISH

to
to
to

to

to

to

to

to

to

issue;
deliver;
hand over.

be spoken

open

invest

die

belong

paint

sl

LESSON 27

IN CONTEXT

El cartero entrega el correo
después de las diez.

The mailman delivers the mail
after ten a.m.

En Miami se habla inglés
en muchas tiendas.

In Miami English is spoken in
many stores.,

El martes pasado las autori-
dades inauguraron el nuevo
aeropuerto.,

Last Tuesday the new airport
was inaugurated by the
authorities.

Invirtieron 50 millones

en la construccidédn de carre-
teras.,

Fifty million was invested
in building highways.

En estos momentos estd
muriéndose el general.

The general is dying at this
moment .

Las me jores tierras de cul-
tivo pertenecian a los mexi-
canos.

The best farming lands
belonged to the Mexicans.

Los traba jadores pintaron
la casa de amarillo.

The workers painted the house
vellow.



SPANISH

PROBARSE

PRODUCIR
(¢ -- zc/a,o0)

RECORDAR
(Class Aa)

SEMBRAR
(Class A)

SUSPENDER *

TRADUCIR
(c -- zc/a,0)

AHORRARSE (s)

ENGLISH

to try on

to produce

to remind

t0O sow;
to seed

to cancel;
to suspend

to translate

to save
(oneself)

LESSON 27

IN CONTEXT

Tiene que probarse el traJe

" antes de comprarlo.

You have to try on the suit
before you buy it.

Los me jores vinos se producen
en el valle.

The best wines are produced
in the valley.

Tienes que recordarme la
fecha,

You have to remlnd me of the
date,

Acaban de sembrar dos acres
de maiz.

They just sowed two acres of

corne.

Se suspendieron todos los
vuelos,

All flights were cancelled.

Estamos traduciendo ahora esas
oraciones.

We are now translating those
sentences.

LESSON 28
¢Por qué no le pone un motor
nuevo y se ahorra el traba jo?

Wwhy don't you install a new en-
gine and save yourself the work?




LESSON 28

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT
- CANTAR to sing ¢Quiénes cantaron en la fiesta
‘ anoche?

Who sang at the party last
night?

COSTAR TRABAJO(s) to be difficult Me costd traba jo escribir
la carta.

It was difficult for me to
write the letter.

DEJAR DE to fail (to) iNo dejes de llamarme manana
por la mahana!

Don't fail to call me tomor-
row morning}

DISFRUTAR to enjoy Fuimos a la fiesta y disfru-
tamos mucho.

We went to the party and
thoroughly enjoyed it.

ESTAR to be done ¢Estd va?

Is iﬁ done yet?

FIJARSE EN to pay attention;
to take a look; iF{jate bien!
to notice,
Take a good look at it!

HACER LA MALETA to pack éLe hace la maleta el inspec-
(one's suitcase) tor después de registrarla?
to repack.

Does the inspector repack
your suitcase after cheeking

it?
IGNCRAR (s) to be ignorant of;
to not know. Hay muchas cosas que tud
- ' ignoras.

53



SPANISH

METERSE

SEGUIR DANDOLE

CREAR *

MOVER *
(Class 3a)

MOVERSE *

RECORRER

UNIR (s)

ENGLISH

to hide
{oneself)

to keep at it

to create

to move

to move
(oneself)

to tour:;
to travel about,
around, (in)

to unite

54

LESSON 28

IN CONTEXT

There are many things that
you don't know,

¢D6nde te metiste?

Where were you hiding?

Tengo que sequir ddndole por
mds tiempo.

I have to keep at it for a
while lpnger,

LESSON 29

Los dioses crearon al hombre
de barro.

The gods created man out of
clay.,
Mueva la mano, por favor.

Move your hand, please.

El hombre no se podia mover.

The man could not move.

Vega estuvo recorriendo la
zona hace dos meses.

Vega was touring the area
two months ago,

Unieron los granos de maiz
con un 3drbol,



LESSON 29

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT

They united (crossed) the
grains of corn with a tree.

LESSON 30

CAUSAR (s) to cause Los descubrimientos causaron
mucha alegria a los habi-
tantes,

The discoveries caused the
inhabitants much joy.S.

CONTROLAR(s) to control El fuego era dificil de
controlar.

The fire was difficult to

control.

DESCUBRIR (s) to discover Descubrieron pozos de petrd-
leo.

They discovered oil wells.,

EXPLORAR (s) to explore Algunos ingenieros estdn
explorando la zona,

Some engineers are exploring
the area.

EXPLOTAR (s) to exploit El gobierno desea'exglotar
esta riqueza.

The government wishes to
exploit this wealth.

EXPORTAR to export Los Estados Unidos exportan
trigo a Rusia,

The United States exports wheat
55



LESSON 30

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT

t©0 Russia,

IMPORTAR to import éQué productos se importan
en este pais?

What products are imported
to this country?

OBSERVAR * to observe; Unos campesinos observaron
to watch, emanaciones,

Some peasants oObserved
emanations,

PARALIZAR to paralize La crisis de energia estd
(z -- c/e) paralizando el pais.

The energy crisis is
paralizing the country.

PRENDER FUEGO to set fire Les prendieron fuego a todas
las casas.

They set fire to all the
houses,

VERIFICAR (s) to verify Le prendieron fuego para veri-
ficar si era petréleo.

They set fire to it in order to
verify if it was oil.

56



MODULE 6 VERBS
LESSON 31

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT

CAER (i) | to fall ) éCudnta nieve cayd ayer?

How much snow fell yesterday?

CAERSE (i) to fall down Ella se cayé en el pasillo.

She fell down in the hallway.

CUMPLIR ...AROS to have a La semana pasada cumpli 30
: birthday; ahos.,
to be...years
o0ld - (on one's Last week I turned 30 years

birthday); to old.
turn...(years)

DEJAR CAER to drop; to let Yo no dejé caer la ametra-
fall. ' lladora.

I didn*'t drop the machine gun.

DESPEDIRSE DE (s) to say good- Me despedi de ella en el
(Class C) bye to; to see aeropuerto.
(someone) off.

I said goodbve to her at the

airport.
ENCANTAR to enchant; Nos encanta visitar ese lugar.
to delight;
to charm; We love to visit that place.
to love.
ENTERRAR * to bury Siempre han enterrado a los
(Class Aa) héroes en ese cementerio.
They have always buried the
war heroes in that cemetery.
NACER to be born En los dltimos dos meses han
(¢ -=- zc/a,0) nacido mds de 500 bebés en

esta regidn.

. In the last two months more
than 500 babies have been born
in this region.

57



SPANISH

NEVAR
(Class Aa)

PONER (UN NOMBRE)
(s) (i)

TENER. . .ANOs

VALER (LA PENA)
(i)

VENERAR (s)

AGRADECER *
(¢ == zc/o0,a)

AMETRALLAR

ENGLISH

to snow

to give
(a name);
£0 name,

to be...
years old.

LESSON 31

IN CONTEXT

Ha nevado poco ultimamente.,
It has snowed little lately,
Al bebé le pusieron (el
nombre de) José.

They named the baby José.

¢ Cudntos afios tiene usted?

How 0ld are you?

to be worthwhile;No vale la pena traba jar

to be worth the
trouble,

to venerate;
to worship.

to thank

to machine-gun;
to strafe

58

tanto.

It isn't worth the trouble
to work so much.

Esos indios veneraban sola-
mente a un dios.

Those Indians used to worship
only one god.

LESSON 32

Le agradezco todos sus favo-
res. :

I thank you for all your

favors.

Los cazas estdn ametrallando
el destructor.

The fighters are strafing
the destroyer.



SPANISH

APOYAR

ASEGURAR *

AVANZAR * .
(z -- c/e)

CONGREGAR(SE)

CONSOLIDAR(s)

BOMBARDEAR *

DARSE CUENTA
(DE)

DEPOSITAR

ENGLISH

tO support;
to give sup-
port.

tOo secure;
to assure;
to insure,

to advance

to congregate;
to gather
together,

to consolidate

to bombs
to bombard.

t0 realize

to deposit;
to lay

59

LESSON 32

IN CONTEXT

El Servicio de Transmisiones
apoyé a las Fuerzas Blinda-
das en el ataque.

The sSignal Corps gave sup-
port to the Armored Forces in
the attack.

Ya hemos asegurado el drea.

We have already secured the
area.,

las tropas invasoras estdn
avanzando rdpidamente.,

The invading troops are ad-
vancing rapidly.
La gente se congregd frente

al palacio presidencial.

The people gathered in front
of the Presidential Palace.,

Hemos consolidado nuestras
posiciones,

We have consolidated our
positions,

Han_bombardeado esas fortifi-
caciones perc no ha habido
ba jas.

They have bombed those forti-
cations but there have not
been any casualties.

Hoy me he dado cuenta de que
eso es importante.

Today I have realized that
that is important.

El Presidente depositdé una
ofrenda floral sobre la tumba



SPANISH

DESEMBARCAR
(c -- qu/e)

HERIR
(Class B)

- HUNDIR(SE)

MARCHAR

MODERNIZAR
(z =~ c/e)

REFORZAR
(Class A)
(z == c/e)

SALTAR

to
to

to

to

to

to

to

to

ENGLISH

disembark;
land.

wound

sink

march

modernize

reinforce

Jump

60

LESSON 32

IN CONTEXT

del soldado desconocido,
The President laid a wreath on
the tomb of the unknown soldier.

Las tropas no han desembarcado
todavia, ‘

The troops have not landed
Yet .

Hemos herido a algqunos in-
vasores,

We have wounded some invaders.

Cinco barcos se hundieron en
la bahia.

Five vessels sank in the bay.
Esta mahana los reclutas
marcharon mds de cuatro millas.,
This morning the recruits

marched more than four miles.

Es posible que el préximo afio
modernicemos el equipo.,

It is possible that next year
we will modernize the
equipment.

Después del ataque tuvieron
que reforzar sus tropas.,

After the attack they had
to reinforce their troops.

saltd detrds de las lineas
para sorprender al enemigo.

He jumped behind the lines to
surprise the enemy.



SPANISH

SIMULAR (s)

TENDER (SE)
(Class A)

TORPEDEAR

ACABAR POR (s)

ANOTAR (s)

APLAUDIR *

ENGLISH

to simulate

to lay;
(to lie down)

to torpedo -

to end up

to score

to applaud;
to clap.

61

LESSON 32

IN CONTEXT

Para practicar simulardn
la captura de un fuerte ene-
migo. :

In order to practice they will
simulate the capture of an
enemy fort.

Estdn tendiendo una cortina
de humo para proteger a sus
hombres,

They are laying a smoke screen
to protect their men.

Hemos torpedeado los buques
que estaban en la bahia.

We have torpedoed the ships
that were in the bay.

LESSON 33

Nuestro pelotén acabd por
destruir al enemigo.

Our platoon ended up des-
troying the enemy.

¢cémo anoté Radl el primer
gol?

How did Raul score for the
first time?

Los expectadores aplaudieron
a todos los miembros del egqui-

pPo.

The spectators_applauded all



LESSON 33

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT

members of the team.

CLASIFICAR(SE) to qualify El equipo B-21 clasificé
(s) para la final,
The B-21 team gqualified for
the final.
CONVERTIRSE to turn into Luis se ha convertido en un
to become jugador excelente,

Luis has become an excellent
player.

CORRER to run Un aficionado estd corriendo
ahora de un lado del estadio
a otra.

A fan is running from one side
of the stadium to the other.

EMPATAR (s) to tie La seleccidén de La Tranqui-
1idad empatd el juego.

The La Tranquilidad selection
tied the game.
FINALIZAR (s) To end +..antes de finalizar el pri-

mer tiempo...

seosbefore the first half ended.

GANAR to wing Por poco nos ganan en el dl-
to defeat; timo minuto.
to beat.

They almost beat us in the
last minute.

LOGRAR * to succeed(in) sSanta Catalina logré ponerse
to manage (to) en ventaja.

Santa Catalina managed to take
the lead.

62



SPANISH

OCUPAR

PONERSE DE PIE

PONERSE EN (s)

VENTAJA

RESULTAR *

ROMPER

SILBAR

TRIUNFAR (s)

VENCER (s)

ENGLISH

to
to

- be

to

to

to

to

to

to

to
to
to

occupy;
use; to
taken.

stand up

take the lead

turn out

break

whistle

win

defeat;
beat;
Win'

63

LESSON 33

IN CONTEXT

La sala estd ocupada.

The room is taken.,

Todos los aficionados se pu-
sieron de pie.

All the fans stood up.

El equipo de los cerveceros
se puso en venta ja de 1-0
a los veinte minutos.

The Brewers team took the lead
by 1-0 after twenty minutes.

Les resultd imposible parar
el juego,

It turned out (to be) impos-
sible to stop the game.

éPor qué rompiste la botella?

Why did you break the bottle?

Unos gritan mientras otros
silban.

Some are shouting while others
are whistling.

El equipo de los Warriors
triunfé en el partido final.

The wWarriors team won in the
final game.,

El equipo B vencid a la selec-
cién nacional en un partido
memorable,

Team B defeated the national
one in a memorable game.,



SPANISH

ASESINAR (s)

BASAR (s)

BUSCAR
(c -- qu/e)

CAPTAR (s)

COLGAR
(Class A)
(g -- gu/e)

TENER EXITO

INVITAR

QUEDAR

ENGLISH

to murder;

to assassinate.,

t0 base

to pick ups;

to look for.

to catch
(to portray)
to grasp

to hung (up)

to be
successful

to invite

to have left;

LESSON 34

IN CONTEXT

Asesinaron a Luis Mejia cuando
‘entraba en un famoso bar.

They murdered Luis Me jia when
he was entering a famous bar.

Ortiz basa la escena en lo que
le sucedié a Luis Contreras.

Ortiz bases the scene on what
happened to Luis Contreras.,
Busque el programa, por favor.

Look for the program, please.

En su pelicula el director
Ortiz captd la vida de los
necesitados,

In his film director Ortiz
portrayed the life of the
needy.

Sin escuchar toda la pregun-
ta el muchacho colgd el telé-
fono,

Without listening to the whole

question, the boy hung up the
phone, :

El drama tuvo éxito.

The drama was successful.

Tal vez invite a mi suegro a
la fiesta. :

Maybe I'll invite my father-.
in-law to the party.

Es posible que les gueden

to have remaining.algunas entradas.



LESSON 34

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT

It is possible that they may
have some tickets left,

SONAR to ring; Desde hace media hora estd
(class Aa) to sound, sonando ese teléfono.

That telephone has been ringing
for half an hour.

TRANSPORTAR to transport Puede que usemos un helicép-
tero para transportar las mu-
niciones.

May be we'll use a helicopter
to transport the ammunition.

TRIUNFAR to triumph La justicia triunfa sobre el
rnal,

Justice triumphs over evil.

LESSON 35
AHORRAR to save Tengo que ahorrar dinero para

comprar regalos.

I have to save money to buy
presents.

AMARRAR to tie (up) Amarra el paquete con un cordel,

He ties up the package with a

string.
ANTICIPAR (s)
ANTICIPANDOLE (s) thanking Anticipdndoles las gracias
LAS GRACIAS you in advance quedamos de Uds. s.S.

Thanking you in advance, we are
yours truly.

65




SPANISH

CAMBIAR

CAMBIAR UN
CHEQUE

CANCELAR

CONSUMIR

DECIDIR

DEPOSITAR

DIVIDIR

ECHAR

to
to

to

to

to
to

to

to

to

to
to
to

ENGLISH

change
exchange

cash a check

cancel

consume;
use,

decide

deposit

divide

throw (out)
dump;
dismiss.

66

LESSON 35

IN CONTEXT

Cambie los billetes en la
ventanilla de cambios.

Exchange the bills at the
exchange window,

Deseo cambiar un cheque,

I wish to cash a check.

Puede cancelar el cheque antes
de que alguien lo cambie.

You may cancel the check

before someone cashes it,

Los nuevos automéviles van a
consumir menos gasolina.,

The new cars are going to use
less gas.

Usted debe decidir la forma de
pago antes que vendamos la
casa.

You must decide the payment
terms before we sell the house.
Espero que deppsiten el dinero
esta mafana.,

I hope they degosit the money
this morning.,

Si dividimos algo en diez
partes tenemos diez décimos.

If we divide something in ten

parts we have ten tenths.

Lo echaron a la basura.

They threw it in the garbage,



SPANISH

ECHAR UNA CARTA

ENDOSAR

ENVOLVER
(Class A)

LLENAR

MANDAR

PESAR

RECLAMAR (s)

REPARTIR

ENGLISH

to

mail

a letter

to

to

to
to

to

to

to
to

to
to
to

endorse

wrap

fill;
fill out.

send

weigh

claim;
reclaim,

distribute;
hand out:
deliver,

67

LESSON 35

IN CONTEXT

¢Echaste la carta esta mahana?

Did you mail the letter this
morning?

Tienes gque endosar el chegue
antes de cobrarlo.

You must endorse the check
before cashing it.
El empleado envuelve el paque-

te.

The employee wraps the package.

vVamos a llenar la solicitud,

We are going to fill out
the application,

Mandé dos telegramas el mismo
dia,

He sent two telegrams on the
same day.

Tengo que pesar la carta antes
mandarla.

I have to weigh the letter
before sending it.

Si tienes el comprobante puedes
reclamar el dinero,

If you have the receipt you
may claim the money,

Juanita reparte el correo.

Juanita delivers the mail,



SPANISH ENGLISH
RETIRAR * to withdraw;
to

take out,

SOLICITAR to solicit;
to request
SUPONER * (i) to suppose;
to assume;
to presume,
TENER GUARDADO to keeps;
(s) to have put
away.
ACEPTAR * to accept
CEDER (s) to vield

68

LESSON 35

IN CONTEXT

Quiere las monedas antes que
las retiren de la circulacién.

He wants the coins before they
are taken out of circulation.

Solicitamos un préstamo para
comprar una casa.

We requested a loan to buy a
house.

Supongo que recibirds el giro
manana.

I suppose you wiil receive the

money order tomorrow,

Tengo quardado el comprobante,

I am keeping the receipt.

LESSON 36

Los vencidos aceptaron las
condiciones.

The defeated ones accepted the
conditions.

El presidente cedié el go-
bierno a los generales,

The president yielded the
government of the country to
the generals.



LESSON 36

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT
CONQUISTAR(s) to conquest Los hombres blancos conquista-

ron el territorio.
The white men conquered the
the territory.

CONVERTIR (s) to convert La misién de los sacerdotes
era convertir a los nativos.

The mission of the priests was
to _convert the natives.

DERROTAR * to defeat Las fuerzas defensoras derro-
taron a las invasoras.

The defending forces defeated
the invading ones.

ESTACIONAR to park He estacionado el auto delante
de ese edificio,

I have parked the car in front
of that building,

EXISTIR * to exist El peligro de muerte existia
para todos los habitantes.

The danger of death existed
for all the inhabitants.

EXTENDERSE (s) to extend La lucha se extendid rapida-
{(Class A) to pread out mente por todo el territorio.

The fighting spread out rapid-
ly throughout the whole ter-

ritory.
FAVORECER (s) to favor Las guerras entre las naciones
(c -- zc/a,o0) europeas favorecieron la unidad

entre indios y cricllos.

The wars between European na=

tions favored the unity of In-

dians and American born Euro-
. peans,

69



LESSON 36

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT
INICIAR (s) to start; La accién del pPadre Hidalgo
to iniciate. inicié el movimiento de inde-
pendencia,

Father Hidalgo's action ini-
tiated the independence mo-

vement.
MANTENER (s) to maintain; Los jefes querian mantener
(i, like tener) to keep. viva la lucha.

The chiefs wanted to keep the
fighting alive,

MEJORAR (s) to improve Las relaciones entre los dos
paises me joraron.

The relations between the two
nations improved.

OBLIGAR (s) to obligates El ejército marchd sobre la
(g -~ gu/e) to force, capital y obligé al enemigo a

" pedir la paz.

The army marched to the capital
and forced the enemy to ask
for peace.

OBTENER * to obtain; Muchos paises no han podido
(1) to get obtener la ayuda que necesi-
taban.

Many countries have not been
able to obtain the help they
needed.

ORGANIZARSE (s) to become (get) Los esclavos empezaron a Or-

(z -- c/e) organized. ganizarse.
The slaves began to organize
themselves.

PELEAR * to fight Los aficionados que apoyaban
. el equipo local pelearon con
los partidarios del otro equipo.

70



SPANISH

POSEER (s)

PROCLAMAR (s)

REBELARSE (s)

RENDIRSE (s)

(Class C)

SUBLEVARSE (s)

SURGIR (s)

to

to

to

to

to

‘to

to
to

ENGLISH

possess

proclaim

rebel

surrender

revolt

spring up;
arise;
appears
surge.,

71.

LESSON 36

IN CONTEXT

The fans who supported the
home tean fought against the
partisans of the other team.

La poblacién poseia una cultu-
ra muy antigua.

The population possessed a
very ancient culture.

El jefe de los patriotas pro-

clamé la independencia,

The chief of the patriots
proclaimed independence.,

Los indios se rebelaron con-
tra sus duenos.

The Indians rebelled against
their masters,

Los invasores se rindieron
a las dos de la manana.

The invaders surrended at two
o‘clock in the morning.

Los nativos se sublevaron
contra los conquistadores,

The natives revolted against
the congquerors.

Surgieron nuevas dificultades
en el proyecto.

New problems arose in the pro-
ject .



_.SPANISH

AJUSTAR

AUMENTAR(s)

CAUSAR (s8)

CONSULTAR

CONTINUAR

DESARROLLAR¥*

DESCOMPONERSE
(1) (lixe poner)

ESTABLECER
(¢ == zc/0,a)

MODULE 7 VERBS

ENGLISH

to adjust

to

to

to
to
to

to

to

to
to

increase

cause

consult(with)
look ups
check.,

continue

develop

break down;
go out of

order.

to

establish

72

LESSON 37
IN CONTEXT

El operador estd ajustando el
equipo. ’

The operator is ad justing the
equipment,

Favor de aumentar potencia.
Please increase power.,

Ese accidente causé muchos
danos.

This accident caused a lot

of damage.

Para resolver el problema con-
sultaremos con un abogado.

To solve the problem we will
consult a lawyer.,

Continuaremos escuchando la
misma estacidén.

We will continue listening to
the same station. _

Hay que desarrollar la indus-
tria pesada.

We have to develop heavy
industry.

El jeep se descompuso en las
afueras de la ciudad.

The jeep broke down in the
outskirts of the city.

Haré eso tan pronto como es-
tablezca comunicacién.

I'll do that as soon as I

establish communications.



LESSON: 37

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT
MANDAR to send; Necesita mandar este mensa je de
to orders; cardcter urgente.

to command,
He needs to send this urgent

message.
MANTENCRSE (i) to stand by i Manténganse a la escucha!l
(a la escucha)

Stand by!
MEJORAR{SE) * to improves Los cazas despegardn cuando

to make better; mejore el tiempo.

to get well; _

to recover., The fighter .planes will take
off when the weather improves.

RECOMENDAR to recommend éCué me recomienda que haga?
(Class A4)
What do you recommend that
I do?
SINTONIZAR to sintonizes; isintonicen la Estacién India
(z -~ c/e) a las 7 P.M!l
Tune in India Radio Station at
7 P.M!
TRANSMITIR to transmit iNo transmitan ese mensa je
ahoral

Do not transmit that message

nowl
SIGNIFICAR (s) to signify; Tal vez eso signifique que la
(c —= qu/e) to mean, situacién es dificil.

Perhaps that means that the
situation is difficult.

TRANSMITIR - to transmit iNo transmitan ese mensaje
‘ ahorai

Do not transmit that message
now!

73



SPANISH

PRECIPITARSE (s)

PROPORCIONAR

REGAR (s)
(Class Aa)
(g -- gu/e)

VOLAR
(Class A)

ATENDER
(Class a)

ATRAER (i, s)

ENGLISH

to

to
to
to

to
to

to

to
to
to
to

to

plunge down

provide;
furnish;

supply.

water;
irrigate.

fly

wait on;s

lock afters
take care of;
attend to,.

attract

74

LESSON 38

IN CONTEXT

Las aguas del rio, al llegar
a la catarata, se precipitan
desde una altura de 500 pies,

The river's waters, upon ar-
riving at the falls, plunge
down from a height of 500 feet.

La Marina nos va a proporcionar

los helicépteros.

The Navy is going to provide
us with the helicopters.

Es importante que riequen el
jardin esta tarde.

It is important for you to
water the garden this after-
noon,

Cuando el avidn vuele a 2000
pies empezaremos a tomar fo-
tografias.

When the plane flies at an

altitude of 2000 feet we will
start taking pictures.

LESSON 39

Tengo que atender a los invi-
tados,

I have to attend to the
guests

Las nuevas compahias van a
establecer otros vuelos para
atraer a mds turistas.,



SPANISH

COMISIONAR

DECIR
ES DECIR

DESPERTARSE

(Class Aa)

DUDAR

EXPERIMENTAR (s)

HACER ESCALA

QUITARSE

LESSON 39

ENGLISH IN CONTEXT

to
to
to

to

to

to

to
to

to
to

to
to

The new airlines are going to
establish other flights in
order to attract more tourists.

assigns; El coronel Sarmiento me comi-
asks; sioné para recibirlos a uste-
put in charge.des.

Colonel sarmiento asked me
to welcome you.

say Es decir...
That is (to say)

wake up Los nifios se despiertan des-
pués de levantarse.

The children wake up after
they get up.

doubt Dudo que los textos lleguen
a tiempo.

I doubt that the textbooks
arrive on time,

experiment; El mayor Tico estd experimen-
try out. tando un nuevo avién de caza.

Major Tico is experimenting
with a new fighter plane.

stops; De regreso hicimos escala en
call at. Lima y Panamd.

On the way back, we stopped at
Lima and &t Panama.

take off; Si hace calor, quitese el saco.
remove,
If it gets warm, take your coat
off.

75



SPANISH

SENALAR

SEPARAR(s)

ALOJARSE(s)

CALCULAR (s)

ESCOGER
(g - j/ayo)

ESTAR
(EN SU casa)

NN

ENGLISH

to
to
to

to
to
to

- to

to

to

to

to
to
at

shows
indicate:;
point out.,.

set aside;
separate;
reserve,

lodge;
stay.

calculate

-

choose

be;

make (yourself)

home,

LESSON 39

IN CONTEXT

Le estoy sehalando dénde vive
el doctor.

I am showing him where the
doctor lives.

Tal vez la solucién sea sepa-
rar una cabina para pasajeros
especiales,

Perhaps the solution would be
to _set aside a section for
special passengers.

LESSON 40

Estamos pensando alojarnos en
casa del coronel,

We are thinking about staying
at the colonel's house.
Se calcula que el costo va a

ser de 50,000 ddélares.

It is calculated that the cost
is going to be $50,000.

Los dirigentes escogieron zo-

nas de prosperidad industrial
para el proyecto.’

. The directors chose areas of

industrial prosperity for the
pro ject.

Estd usted en su casa.

Make yourself at home



SPANISH

EVACUAR *

FABRICAR *
(c -- qu/e)

FUMIGAR
(g -- gu/e)

HACERSE CARGO

INTERVENIR (s)
(i, like venir)

LLEVARSE (s)

MUDARSE

-

ENGLISH

to

to
to

to

to

to

to
to

evacuate

manufacture;
make,

fumigate

take care of

intervene

take away;
carry away.,.

to move;

to

change

(one's clothes)

LESSON 40

IN CONTEXT

Ella estd muy a gusto.

She is very confortable.

Las tropas enemigas evacuaron
el drea.

The enemy troops evachated the
area,

Van a fabricar un coche gque no

necesite gasolina.

They are going to manufacture
a car that doesn*'t need gas.

Llame a la compafifa para que
envien un empleado a fumigar
el edificio.

Call the company so they will
send an employee to fumigate
the building,

Yo me haré cargo del asunto,

T will take care of the matter.

Y no permitieron que ningidn con-
trdatista interviniera en el pro-
yecto.

And they didn't allow any con-
tractor to intervene in the
pro ject.

Se llevaron el escritorioc sin
decir nada.,

They took away the desk without
saying anything,

¢Dbe pintaron la casa antes de
mudarse a ella?

77



LESSON 40

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT

Did they paint your house
before you moved in?

PLANCHAR to iron . Juan queria que la criada
planchara las camisas antes
de irse,

Juan wanted the. maid to iron
the shirts before leaving.

RECONSTRUIR to rebuild {Por qué hay que reconstruir
(s i) esas casas?

Why do they have to rebuild
those houses.,

LESSON 41
ABASTECER to supply; Nuestra planta eléctrica
(¢ =~ zc/a) to serve. abastece también la ciudad.,
Gur power plant also supplies
the city.
CONSIDERAR * to consider El gobierno considera las

plantas hidroeléctricas muy
importantes para el desarrollo
industrial.

The government considers
power plants to be very im-
portant for industrial devel-

opment,

CONTRIBUIR * (i) to contribute El gobierno ha contribuido al
me joramiento econdmico del
campesino.

The government has contributed
to the economical improvement
of the peasant,

78



LESSON 41

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT
COOPERAR to cooperate Aqui todos cooperamos con la
comunidad.

Here we all cooperate in the
community.

DISPONER DE (s) to have(at Ahora disponemos de nuevas
one's disposal) industrias.

We have new industries now,.

FIGURAR (s) to appear: Entre las nuevas industrias
to figures figura la primera fdbrica de
to be. acero del pais.

Among the new industries is
the first steel works of the

country.
IMPULSAR (s) to stimulate; El presidente tiene interés en
to impel. impulsar el desarrollo eco-
némico,

The President is interested in
stimulating the economic

development.,
INTERESAR(SE) to interest Me intereso por el espahol.
______ : (oneself)
‘ to be interested. I am interested in the Spanish
language.
QUERER (1.7)
QUISIERA I would like Quisiera ver como construyen

los caminos.

I would like to see how you
build the roads.

79



SPANISH

ALIMENTARSE (s)

DISPONER(i)
(likxe PONER)

MEZCLAR

PESCAR
(c -- qu/e)

PROBAR
(Class Aa)

REPOSAR

ENGLISH

to feed(on);
to feed
(oneself)

to instruct;
to order;
to decide.

to mix

to fish;

to catch (fish)

to try;
to test;
to taste,

to rest

LESSON 42

IN CONTEXT

La 8ierra se alimenta de peces
mds pequefios.

The"sierra" feeds on smaller
fish.

Pueden ir cuando usted dis-

Eonsa .

They may go when you order it.

Mezclamos los chiles con la
carne,

We mix the chiles with the
meat,

Lo pescan principalmente en
los meses de febrero y abril.

They“"catch it mainly from
February through April.

Quiero que prueben el postre.

I want you to try the dessert.

Dejen reposar al paciente.

Let the patient rest .

80



SPANTSH

AGITAR (s)

APROVECHAR

BENEFICIARSE

CEDER (s)

CORRESPONDER (s)

EJECUTAR

EJERCER (s)
(c -~ z/a,0)

to

to

MODULE 8 VERBS

ENGLISH

agitate

take

advantage of.

to

to
to

to

to

to
to

benefit

vield:
give up

correspond

execute

hold;
exert.

81

LESSON 43
IN CONTEXT

Los comunistas estdn agitando
a los lideres estudiantiles,

The Communists are agitating
the student leaders.

El alcalde aprovecha la opor-
tunidad para recordarle el
asunto.

The mayor takes advantage of
the opportunity to remind him
of the matter.

Todos nos beneficiamos con el
proyecto.

We all benefit from:the pro-
ject.

El gobernador cedid el poder.
The governor gave up his

powers.

El poder legislativo
corresponde a la asamblea.

The legislative power cor~
responds (belongs) to the
Assembly.

El presidente mandé que
e jecutaran al general.

The president ordered them
to execute the general,

El dictador e jercié el poder
hasta la muerte.

The dictator held power
until his death.



LESSON 43

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT

EVALUAR to evaluate El estudio de la regidn nos
permite evaluar sus necesida-
des. :

The study of the region allows
us to evaluate its needs,

EXPONER (i) to present; Le exponen los planes a gran-
(1ike PONER) to lay out, des rasgos.

They lay out the plans for
for him in broad terms.

GOBERNAR to govern Una junta militar gobernd
(Class a) tres afhos.

A military junta ruled for
three years.

JURAR to swear El teniente jura que no se
casard nunca.

The lieutenant swears that
he will never get married.

NOMBRAR to name; El congreso nombrd una jun-
to appoint, ta de gobierno,

The Congress appointed a
governing body.

PERTENECER (s) to belong El poder ejecutivo pertenece
al presidente. .

The executive power belongs to
the President,

PROCLAMAR (s) to proclaim La junta de gobierno pro-
clamé la independencia de
ese pais,

The government proclaimed
the independence of that
country.

82



SPANISH

PROLONGARSE (s)

REALIZAR
(z -- c/e)

SOBREVENIR (s)
(i like VENIR)

SUPRIMIR (s)

VENCER
(¢ == z/a,o0)

VOTAR

ADIESTRAR

ENGLISH

to prolong
itself;
to last.

to carry out;
to put into
effect.

to follow;
to come;
to happen
(later)

to suppress;
to eliminate.

to win;
to vanguish,

to vote

to train;
to instruct.

t0 beat:

83

LESSON 43

IN CONTEXT

Los periodos presidenciales

se prolongaron hasta el siglo

XX

The presidential periods

lasted until the 20th century,

El pais realizé rdpidamente
su independencia.

TheAcountry
independence rapidly.
Entonces sobrevino una época
agitada,

Then followed a period of
agitated politics.

El dictador sugrimié la

constitucidén,

The dictator suppressed the
constitution.

Prometieron vencer o morir.
They promised to win or to
die,

Usted siempre vota por los

candidatos dem&écratas.,

You always vote for the
democratic candidates.

LESSON 44

¢A quiénes adiestran en la
Escuela de las Américas?

ut into effect its—



SPANISH

AFLUIR (s i)

ATRAVESAR (s)

CONCENTRAR (s)

CONDUCIR (s)

(c -~- zc/a,o0)

DESEMBCCAR

DESCENDER (s)

DIBUJAR

ENGLISH

to flow
(into)

to cross

to concentrate

to go

(to take one);
to conduct;
to lead;

to drive.

to flow (into):
to emptY .
to descend;

to go down,

to draw

LESSON 44

IN CONTEXT

Whom  do they train at the
School of the Americas?

Afluyen a la cahada centenares
de fuentes.

Hundreds of springs flow into
the canyon.

Dos cordilleras atraviesan el
territorio de este a oeste.

Two mountain ranges cross the
terrain from east to west,

La poblacién estd concentrada
en una o dos localidades.

The population is concentrated
in one or two places.,

Un camino conduce hasta lo
mds alto del volcdn.

A road goes (takes one) to the
top of the volcano.

¢ D&nde desemboca el Orinoco?
Where does the Orinoco empty?
Los alpinistas pueden descen-
der hasta el fondo de la
barranca. _

The mountaineers can descend
to the bottom of the gorge.

¢ Puede usted dibujar las

coordenadas en el mapa?

Can you draw the coordinates
on the map?



SPANISH

DISTRIBUIR
(s 1)

ELEVAR(SE)

INDICAR
(c -~ qu/e)

EXTENDER(SE)
(s)

INTERRUMPIR (s)

LIMITAR

ORIENTAR (s)

ENGLISH

to divide

to raise
(oneself);
t0o rise,

to indicate;
to show.

t0 extend
(oneself);
to spread (out)

to interrupt

to limit;
to bound;
to be bounded.

to guide
(oneself);

to orient;

to orientate;
to give (get)
one's bearings:
to direct.

LESSON 44

IN CONTEXT

El pais estd distribuido en
provincias,

The country is divided into
provinces,

El humo se eleva lentamente.
The smoke rises slowly.
Indicaron que el papel moneda
no valdria nada después de la
guerra.

They indicated that the paper

money would be worthless after
the war,

Entre las dos montahas se ex-
tiende una zona ancha y alar-
gada .

Between the two mountains a
broad, long zone extends.

El director interrumpid la
clase para dar la noticia.

The director interrupted the
class to make the announcement.

éCon qué paises limita Bolivia?

what countries border with
Bolivia?

Sabian orientarse con una
brdjula .

They knew how to find their
bearings with a compass,




SPANISH

PREFERIR
(Class B)

PROPONER (i)

SITUAR

VARIAR

ADELANTARSE (A)
(s)

AZOTAR

CAER (UN RAYO
(1) -

ENGLISH

to prefer

to proposes
to suggest.

to situate

be variable;
change.

to
to

-3
)

to precede

to hit; to
whip; to flog;
to thrash,

to fall;
to strike.

86

LESSON 44

IN CONTEXT

Prefiero quedarme en casa. .
I prefer to stay home.
Propusieron el lugar para el
desembarco.

They proposed the place for the
landing.

¢D6nde estd situado Panamd
con relacién al Ecuador?

Where is Panama

is situated in
relation to the

Equator?

Las caracteristicas del terreno
han variado recientemente. '

The characteristics of the
terrain have changed recently

LESSON 45

La revolucidén mexicana se
adelantd algunos ahos a la
rusa.

The Mexican revolution preceded
the Russian revolution by
several years.

Es posible que el ciclén azote
nuestras costas.

It is possible that the ciclone
will hit our coasts.

Ayer cayé un rayo en ese
edificio.,




SPANISH

DEBERSE (A)

DEDICAR (s)

DESTACAR(SE)
(s)

CONFRONTAR (s)

COMPLICAR
(c -~ qu/e)

CORROBORAR(s)

ENGLISH

to

to

to

to
to

to

to

be dAue (to)

assign

stand out

confront;
face.

complicate

corroborate;

LESSON 45

IN CONTEXT

Yesterday a bolt of lightning
struck that building.

¢A qué se debe el éxito de la
nacién mexicana?

what is the success of the
Mexican nation due to?

La mayor partida del presu-
puesto nacional se dedica a
la educacién,

The largest share of the
national budget is assigned
to education.,

Hay varios politicos mexicanos
que se destacan actualmente.

There are several Mexican poli-
ticians that stand out at
present.

La mayoria de los pafses lati-
noamericanos confrontan gra-
ves problemas econdmicos.

Most of the Latin American
countries face serious econo-
mic problems. '

Puede que el huracdn compli-
que las operaciones militares.

The hurricane may complicate

"the military operations.

87

Lo que di jo el ministro fue
corroborado por el Presidente.

What the minister said was
corroborated by the President.




SPANISH

DESPEJARSE

DUPLICAR (SE)*
(c =~ qu/e)

ENFRENTAR(SE)
(s)

FORJAR (s)

MEDIR
(Class C)

REUNIR(LOS
REQUISITOS) (s)

SOPLAR

ENGLISH

to clear up

t0 double

to face

to forge

£0 measure

to meet the
requirements

to blow

88

LESSON 45

IN CONTEXT

Los aviones despegardn tan
pronto como se despeije el
cielo,

The planes will take off as
soon as the sky clears up.

Si tenemos suerte tal vez du-
pliquemos la produccién este
ano.

If we are lucky we may double
production this year.

Ustedes se enfrentardn con un
ejército enemigo bien arma-
do.

You will face a well armed
enemy army.

México ha logrado forjar un
gran sistema econémico y po-
1{tico.

Mexico has succeeded in forging
a great economic and political
system,

El pluviémetro es un instru-
mento que mide la lluvia.
The rain gauge is an instrument

that measures rain.,

Ella no redne los requisitos
para estudiar aqui.

She does not meet the require-
ments to study here.

Cuando soplan los vientos hu-
racanados prefiero estar en
casa,



LESSON 45

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT

When the hurricane-~like winds
blow I prefer to be home.

YACER (s) to lie La importancia actual de mi
(¢ == zcszg/o,a) pais yace en el hecho de que

el gobierno ha logrado diver-
sificar la economfa.

The present importance of my
country lies in the fact that
the government has succeeded
in diversifying the economy.

LESSON 46

ACTUAR to act; El siempre actda cautelosamente.
to perform,
He always acts cautiously.

CABER to fit; Solamente 25 coches caben en el
to be(have) transbordador.
enough room
(for) Only 25 cars fit in the ferry.
CAUSAR to cause Las maniobras les han causado
muchos inconvenientes a los
pescadores.

The maneuvers have caused the
fishermen many inconveniences.,

COINCIDIR (s) to coincide El aumento en el servicio de
omnibus coincide con la esta-
" cién de lluvias.

The increase in the bus service
coincides with the rainy season.

89



SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT
CONCENTRARSE to concentrate; El trdnsito aéreo se concentra
(s) to be concentrated. en dos aeropuertos.
Air traffic is concentrated at
two airports.
CONTAR CON to have El pais cuenta con 20,000
(available) kilémetros de carretera.
The country has 20,000 kilo-
meters of roads.
DISPONER DE to have at one's Perd dispone de 5.000 kildéme-
(s) disposal tros de vias férreas.
Peru has 5,000 kilometers of
railways.
EMBARCAR(SE) to ship iPiensa embarcar sus muebles
(c -- qu/e) to embark si lo envian a Chile?
Are you planning to ship your
furniture if you are sent to
Chile?
ENCALLAR to run aground En esta bahfa no hay peligro

FACILITAR (s)

HACERSE (s)

to

to
to

make easy

become;
be;to get;

LESSON 46

de que encallen los barcos.

In this bay there is no danger
that ships will run aground.

Las calculadoras facilitan las
operaciones matemdticas.

Calculators make mathematic
operations easy.

Se hizo rico en dos afos.

to grow. He became rich in two years.
NAVEGAR to sail; éHay vias fluviales en la costa
este donde se puede navegar?

(g -~ gu/e) to navigate

90



LESSON 46

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT

Are there any waterways through
which one can sail in the East

Coast?

ORGANIZAR(SE) to organize; El gobierno ha organizado muy
to become(get) bien el transporte fluvial,
organized

Government has organized very
good water transport,

POSEER (i s) to possess El pais posee otros aeropuertos

y pistas de aterriza je.
The country possesses other
airports and landing fields.,

REMOLCAR to tows No creo que ese chofer haya

(c -- qu/e) to haul; remolcado nunca un coche,
to pull.

I don*'t think that driver has
ever towed a car.

UNIR (s) to joins La red ferroviaria une todos
to unite, los puntos mds importantes

de la nacién.
The railway network joins all
the most important points in
the nation,

LESSON 47

ADQUIRIR * to acquire; Estados Unidos adquirié el

- to get territorio de Alaska en el

siglo pasado.
The United States acquired the

territory of Alaska in the last
century.,

91



SPANISH

APODERARSE DE*

ASERRUCHAR

ATORNILLAR

CLAVAR

CONDUCIR *
(¢ == 2zc/a,o0)

DES(A)TORNILLAR

DESCUBRIR #

ESTIRAR (s)

ENGLISH

to
to

to
to

seizes;
take hold of

saw}
cut (with

a hand saw

to

to

to
to

to

to

to
to

screw(on)

nail

conduct;
lead;to dArive

unscrew

discover

strech;
draw(wire)

92

LESSON 47

IN CONTEXT

Es posible que los militares
jévenes se apoderen del go-
bierno.

It is possible that the young
military men will seize the
government,

El carpintero aserruchd la ta-
bla esta mafana.
The carpenter sawed the board

this morning.

Tienen que atornillar mejor
ese tornillo,

You have to screw that screw
better.

Estd clavando la tabla con un
martillo.

He is nailing the board with
a hammer.

El cobre es un metal que con-
duce electricidad facilmente.

Copper is a metal that con-
ducts electricity ea511y.

Ya destornillé todos los tor-
nillos,.

I already unscrewed all the
screws.

Han descubierto dos nuevos
yacimientos de cobre en Chile,

They have discovered two new
copper deposits in Chile.

Estirar las piernas es bueno.



SPANISH

EXCAVAR

EXPROPIAR *

INSPECCIONAR

INSTALAR

NACIONALIZAR*
(z -- c/e)

NIVELAR

PROTEGER
(g -— j/aso)

ENGLISH

to

- to

to

to

to

to

to
to

to

excavate;
diq .

expropiate

inspect;

install

nationalize

level;
grade,

protect;

93

LESSON 47

IN CONTEXT

Stretching one's legs is good.

Di jeron que continuarfan ex-
cavando hasta gque encontraran
Ooro., »

They said they would continue
excavating until they found
gold.

Si yo fuera presidente expro-
piarfa esa industria.

If I were the President I

would expropriate that indus-
try.

El capitdn inspecciond la
barraca por la tarde,

The captain inspected the
barracks in the afternoon.

Mi ayudante estuvo instalando
las puertas.,

My helper was installing the
doors.

El pueblo no quiere que el go-
bierno actual nacionalice
el petréleo.

The people don't want the
present government to nation-
alize the oil industry.

Hay que nivelar el terreno hoy
mismo,
We have to level the terrain

today.

El gobierno desea que se pro-
teja la pequeha industria,



SPANISH ENGLISH
PROVENZIR (s) to come;

(i, like venir) to originate.

RETENER (s) to retains;
(i, like tener)to keep.

ALOJAR to lodges
to accommodate.
APLICAR to apply
(c == qu/e)
APLICAR UNA to give a shot
INYECCION

CERTIFICAR (s) to certify

94

LESSON 47

IN CONTEXT

The government wishes
small industry to be protected.

Gran parte de sus ingresos pro-
viene de su traba jo.
A large part of his income

comes from his work.

Chile retiene el 37 por ciento
de la reserva mundial de co-
bre.

Chile retains 37 per cent of
the world copper reserve.

LESSON 48

La clinica podrfa alojar hasta
cuarenta pacientes,

The clinic could accommodate
up to forty patients,

Ya no se aplican torniquetes.
Tourniquets are no longer

aEEliEdo :

La enfermera le aplicd una
inyeccién de suero al paciente.

The nurse gave the patient a
serum shot.

Certifico que la informacidén
arriba suministrada es ver{i-
dica y completa,

I certify that the information



SPANISH

DARSE PRISA

DOLER
(Class AO

PADECER DE (s)

PLANEAR

PONER UNA
INYECCION

SANGRAR

SUMINISTRAR

ENGLISH

to hurry up

+to hurt;
to ache,

to suffer from,
withs;

to be afflicted
(with)

to plan

to give a shot

to bleed

to
to

supply:;
provide,

95

LESSON 48

IN CONTEXT

supplied above is true and
complete.

Si te das prisa te espero.

If yvou hurry up I will wait
for you.

Si le duele mucho, tome la
medicina,.

If it hurts very much, take
the medicine,

Un pariente mio padecfa de
diabetes.

A relative of mine was afflict-

ed with diabetes.

Tienen que planear una nueva
estrategia,

They have to plan a new
strateqy.

La enfermera le puso una in-
yeccién al herido.

The nurse gave the wounded
man a shot,

Le sangraba la herida,

His wound was bleéding.

Venezuela no suministrard
petréleo a los guerrilleros
de los paises vecinos,

Venezuela will not provide
oil to the guerrillas of the
neighboring countries.




SPANISH

ABSORBER(s)

AFECTAR *

ALCANZAR*
(z == c/e)

CARECER DE)(s)

(¢ -~ zc/a,o0)

COMPONER (i)
(1ixe poner)

CONVENIR (s)

(1 lixe venir)

CORREGIR
(Class C)

(g ~- j/a,0)

to

to

to
to
to

to
to
to

to
to

to

MODULE 9 VERBS

ENGLISH

absorb

affect

attain;
reach;
manage(to)

lack

repairs
fix;
compose.,

be suitable;
be important.

correct

LESSON 49
IN CONTEXT

A veces el sistema es incapaz
de absorber a toda la pobla=-
cién joven.

Sometimes the system is un-
able to absorb the entire
young population.

La nueva decisidén del alcalde
ha afectado a gran parte de la
clase trabajadora.

The mayor's new decision has
affected a large part of the
working class,

Esos pafses han alcanzado un
nivel de alfabetizacidn muy
alto.

Those countries have reached
a very high level of literacy.

Muchos alumnos carecen de for-
macién humanistica.

Many students lack a humanistic
background,

Ya compusieron el auto del ca-
pitén.

They have already fixed the
captain*s car.

Conviene hablar un poco mis
sobre este asunto.

It is important to talk a
little more about this matter.

No creo que el profesor havya
corregido la prueba todavia,

I don't believe that the teacher
has corrected the quiz yet.




LESSON 49

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT

CORRESPONDER (s) to correspond; El quiere ganar un salario que
to be in accord corresponda a su experiencia.
(agreement)
to be in accordance

with He wants to earn a salary that
is in accordance with his
experience.
DEFINIR (s) to define El gobierno ha definido su

politica exterior.

The government has defined
its foreign policy.

DEMOSTRAR (s) to demonstrate El ministro ha demostrado
L (Class A) la necesidad de crear nuevas
B : fuentes de traba jo.

L The minister has demonstrated
SRR, ' the need to create new job

sources.
EDUCAR(SE) to educate Estamos llevando a cabo una
(¢ -- qu/e) campana para educar al cam-
pesinado.

We are carrying out a campaign
to educate the peasants.,

EFECTUARSE(s) to take place El baile se efectuard mahana
por la noches

The dance will take place
tomorrow night.

ELIMINAR * to eliminate Hay que eliminar el analfabe-~
tismo cuanto antes,

Illiteracy must be eliminated
as soon as possible,

EMIGRAR (s) to emigrate Muchos emigran a las zonas ur-
banas para encontrar traba jo.

97



SPANISH

ESPECIALIZAR(SE) to specialize

(s)

ESTIMULAR (s)

FORMAR

GANAR (s)

INSCRIBIR(SE)

INTERRUMPIR *

MULTIPLICAR
(c == qu/e)

ENGLISH

to

to

to
to

to

to

to

to

stimulate

make;
shape;
mold.,

gain

enroll

interrupt

multiply

98

LESSON 49

IN CONTEXT

Many people emigrate to urban
areas to look for jobs.

El se ha especializado en
mecanica automotriz.

He has specialized in auto-
mechanics.

Eso estimuld la creacidn de
nuevos programas educativos.

That stimulated the creation
of new educational programs.

Lo importante es formar
buenos ciudadanos.

The important thing is to
make good citizens.,
El Partido Nacional ha ganado

mds votos este aho.

The National Party has gained

more votes this year.

éPor qué no se inscribe usted
en el nuevo curso de espafiol?

Why don't you enroll in the new

Spanish course?

Las comunicaciones se interrum-

pieron por mds de dos horas.

The communications were inter-

rupted for more than two hours.

Es mds fdcil multiplicar que
dividir,

It is easier to multiply than
to divide.




SPANISH

OBLIGAR*
(g -- gu/e)

OTORGAR

POSPONER
{i like poner)

PREDOMINAR (s)

PROMOVER (s)
(Class A)

RECHAZAR
(z == c/e)

to
to
to
to

to
to
to

to

to

to
to
to
to

ENGLISH

forces
compel;
oblige;
obligate,

grant;
confer;
give.

pospone

predominate

promote;

re jects
turn downs;
repel;
drive back.

LESSON 49

IN CONTEXT

Las dificultades econdémicas
obligan a los j6évenes a em-
plearse antes de cumplir 18
anos.,

Economic difficulties force
the youth to work before they
turn 18,

Se necesitaba otorgar una
atencién especial a ese pro-
blema,

It was necessary to give special
attention to that problem.

Ojald que hayan pospuesto la
reunién,

I hope they have postponed
the meeting.

Los estudios humanisticos pre-
dominaban en el viejo sistema
de educacién,

Humanistic studies used to
predominate in the old educa-
tional system.

Algunos paises tendrdn que
promover el turismo si quieren
prosperar.

Some countries will have to
promote tourism if they want
to prosper. '

Han rechazado mi proyecto otra
vez,

They have rejected my project
again,

99



LESSON 49

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT
REQUERIR to require Para ciertas labores no se
(Class B) requiere que los empleados

tengan aptitudes especiales.,

For some jobs it is not reguir-
ed for the employees to have
special aptitudes.

RESOLVER to decide He resuelto no asistir a esa
(Class A) conferencia.,

I have decided not to attend
that lecture. '

SALIR (BIEN/MAL)

(1) to do
(well/poorly) Creo que van a salir bien en
el examen,
I believe that they are going
to do well on the exam,
SOLER (s) to usually/ Ella solia trabajar agqui los
(Class a) generally veranos.
(+verd);
to be in the habit She used to work here in the
of summer,
LESSON 50
AFECTAR (s) to affect La intensa lluvia ha afectado
: a muchos agricultores.
The intense rain has affected
many farmers.,
APROBAR to approve; Dudaba que todos los alumnos
(Class Aa) to pass (a hubieran aprobado el examen.
student an
exam,a course) She doubted that all of the

students had passed the exam.

100



SPANISH

CARACTERIZAR (s)
(z -- c/e)

COMPROMETERSE(s)

CONMEMORAR (s)

CONQUISTAR (s)

CONSTITUIR(i,s)

CONTRATAR

CONTROLAR

ENGLISH

LESSON 50

IN CONTEXT

to characterize Esos desfiles se caracterizan
(oneself)

to

promise

to commit
(oneself)

to

to
to

to
to

to
to

to

commemorate

conquer;
attain,

constitute;
consist of.

contract;
hire.

control

101

por la presencia de elementos
extremistas.

Those parades are characterized
by the presence of some extre-
mist elements.

Todos se comprometieron a
ayudarme,

Everybody promised to help’
me.

En este pais el pDia del Tra-
bajo se conmemora el primer
lunes de septiembre.

In this country Labor Day is
commemorated the first Monday
of September.

En la entrevista con el minis~
tro se conquistaron nuevos de-
rechos para los traba jadores.

At the interview with the minis-
ter new rights for the working
class were attained.

5000 empleados constituyen ese
sindicato,

That union consists of 5,000
employees,

No creiamos que el jefe hubiera
contratado a una nueva secre-
taria.

We didn't believe the boss had
hired a new secretary.

El gobierno estd controlando to-

das las organizaciones de tra-
ba jadores.




SPANISH

CONVOCAR

DEBERSE A (s)
DESPEDIR (i)

(like pedir)

INCREMENTAR

JUBILARSE

LANZAR
(c == c/e)

LANZAR (LA
CANDIDATURA)

ENGLISH

to convoke;

to be due to

to dismiss;
to fire some-
one from a
job.

to. increase

t0 retire

to throw:;
to launch.

to announce the

candidacy.

LESSON 50

IN CONTEXT

The Government is controlling

~all the labor unions.

En ese caso yo habria convoca-
do una nueva reunidn,

In that case I would have

called a new meeting.

¢A qué se debid el accidente?

What was the accident due to?

Dudaban que me hubieran des-
pedido.

They doubted that they had
fired me.

¢Qué habria hecho usted para
incrementar las oportunida-
des de traba jo?

What would you have done to
increase job opportunities,

Usted habla como si ya se
hubiera jubilado.

You talk as if you had already
retired.,

Es posible que el enemigo lan-
ce un ataque esta noche.

It is possible that- the enémy
will launch an attack tonight.

Si usted tuviera mucho dinero
¢lanzarfa la candidatura para
alcalde?

If you had a lot of money,
would you announce your candi-
dacy for mayor?

102



SPANISH

PONERSE (DE
ACUERDO) (i)

PRONUNCIAR
(UN DISCURSO)

QUEDARSE

(CIEGO,SORDO...)

QUEDARSE
(MUDO)

RATIFICAR (s)
(c -- que/e)

REFERIRSE A
(Class C)

RENUNCIAR

ENGLISH

to check;

to reach an
agreement;
to arrive at
an agreement,

to deliver
(give) a
speech

to become

LESSON 50

IN CONTEXT

Dudaban que nos hubiéramos
puesto de acuerdo.

They doubted that we had
reached an agreament.,

Si é1 hubiera pronunciado un
discurso, le habriamos dado
una fuerte ovacién.

If he had delivered a speech
we would have given him a
strong ovation.

’

§g quedd ciego a la edad de 5

(blind, deaf...)anos.,

to(become )go
mute; to re-
main speech-
less.

to ratify

to refer to;
to talk about.

to resign

He became blind when he was
five.

Se _quedé muda cuando su papd
la insulté.,

She remained speechless when
her father insulted her,

No creo que ellos havan ratifi-
cado el convenio,

I don't believe they have
ratified the agreement.,

Dudaron que ella se hubiera
referido al secretario de 1la
organizacién.

They doubted that she had re-
ferred to the secretary of the
organization.,

Si usted hubiera estado en su

‘lugar, ¢habria renunciado co-

como €17

If you had been in his place,
would you have resigned as

103



SPANISH

SECUESTRAR

SUCEDER (s)

TENER CUIDADO
(1)

VENIR (CON
CUENTOS) (i)

ABRAZAR
(z == c/e)

ACONSEJAR

ENGLISH

to kidnap;
to sequester,

to happen

to be careful

to come with
stories;
to lie,

to embrace;
to hug.

to advise

LESSON 50

IN CONTEXT
he 4id?

Los terroristas secuestraron
a cinco lideres obreros,

The terrorists kidnagged five
labor leaders.

éQué sucedid después de que
la policia se fue?

wWhat happened after the police
left?

Es posible que los soldados no
hayan tenido cuidado al trans-
portar los abastecimientos.

It is possible that the sol-
diers have not been careful
in transporting the supplies.

Ya te he dicho varias veces que
no me vengas con cuentos.

I have told you several times
not to come (to me) with
stories. )

LESSON 51

Abracé a mi hermano para feli-
citarlo.

I embraced my brother to con-
gratulate him.

El sargento fue aconse jado en
esta ocasién por el Estado
Mayor.

The sergeant was advised

104



LESSON 51

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT

this time by the General Staff,
ADOPTAR (s) to adopt Los tupamaros adoptaron oficial-
mente la ideologia marxista.

The Tupamaros officially adopt-
ed the Marxist ideology.

AJUSTICIAR to execute; é¢Ajustician pdblicamente a los
to punish with condenados en los Estados Uni-
death. dos?

Are the condemned executed
publicly in the United States?

APREHENDER to apprehend; Los agentes van a aprehender
to arrest, a los saboteadores.

The agents will arrest the

saboteurs.
ASALTAR to hold up; ¢Asaltaron el tren los revo-
to attack. lucionarios?

Did the revolutionaries hold
up the train?

ASESINAR to murders Han asesinado al Presidente de
to assassinate. los‘Estados Unidos.

They have murdered the President
of the United States.

ASIGNAR (s) to assign En 1971 el Poder Ejecutivo le
asigné al ejército una misidén
especial.

In 1971 the Executive Branch
assigned a special mission to
the Army.

CAPTURAR to capture Ssi Ud. fuera capturado,iqué
. haria?

105



SPANTSH

COMBATIR

COMETER

CONDENAR

DEMOSTRAR (s)
(Class a)

DESACREDITAR

DIFUNDIR(s)

DISEMINAR

to
to
to

to

to
to
to

to
to
to
to

to

to

to

LESSON 51

ENGLISH IN .CONTEXT

If you were captured, what
would you do?

fight; Las Fuerzas Armadas combatie-
battle; ron a los elementos subver-
combat., sivos en toda la nacidn.

The Armed Forces fought the
subversive elements through-
out the country,

commit ¢Es cierto que un solo hombre
cometid los diez asesinatos?

Is it true that only one man
committed the ten murders?

sentence; El juez condend al reo.
convict;
condemn The judge convicted the accused.

demonstrate; Los tupamaros querian demostrar

prove; su poder,
make evident;
show, The Tupamaros wanted to sh

their power.

discredit Una pequefia minoria de extremis-
tas va a ser desacreditada pid-
blicamente,

A small minority of extremists
is going to be publicly dis-

credited, '
spread En 1950 comenzé a difundirse

una propaganda maliciosa.,

In 1950 malicious propaganda

started to spread.

disseminate ¢éQué medidas han tomado para im-
pedir que se disemine la propa-
ganda subversiva?

106



LESSON 51

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT

What steps have been taken to
keep subversive propaganda
from being disseminated.

DISTRIBUIR (i) to distribute En cuanto traten de distribuir
su propaganda los arrestaremos.

As soon as they attempt to -
distribute their propaganda
we will arrest them.

ENCABEZAR to head; El comité estaba encabezado por
(z -- c/e) to lead. un comunista disfrazado.

The committee was headed by a
disquised communist,

ENFRENTARSE to confront El grupo se enfrentd por pri-
(con) mera vez con la policia.

The group confronted the police
for the first time.

ENGANAR to deceive No debemos permitir que se
engafie al pueblo.

We must not allow the people to
be deceived,

ENTRENAR to train El servicio de inteligencia en-
trenard a la policia local,

The Intellingence Service will
train the local police.,

ESCAPAR to escape éCudntos prisioneros han esca-
pado?

How many prisoners have escaped?

FUSILAR to shoot; En ese pais los asesinos son
to execute, fusilados.

In that country assassins are
Shot .

107



SPANISH

GOLPEAR

INAUGURAR

MOSTRAR
(Class A)

OBSTACULIZAR
(z -- c/e)

PONER EN(s)
EJECUCION

POSTERGAR
(g -- gu/e)

PRETENDER

ENGLISH

to hit:;
to strike;
to knock.

toO opens
to dedicate.

to show

to obstruct;
to disrupt.

to carry out;
to execute.

to postpone;
to delay.

to attempts
to trys; to
claim; to
pretend,

108

LESSON 51

IN CONTEXT

Lo golpearon para robarlo.
They hit him to rob him,

El alcalde inaugurarid el nuevo
edificio.

The mayor will dedicate the
new building,

Es una ldstima que no haya mos-
trado mds interés en el pro-
yecto,

It is a pity that she hasn't
shown more interest in the
project.

Los desconocidos obstaculiza-
ron la operacién.

The strangers obstructed the
operation,

Desde 1970 el grupo puso en
e jecucién el "Plan satdn-.

Starting in 1970 the group
carried out the "Satan Plan*.

Las maniobras ya han sido pos-
tergadas dos veces.,

The manuevers have already
been postponed twice,

Es una pequeha minorfia de ex-
tremistas la que pretende sa-
botear nuestra operacién.

It is a small minority of ex-<
tremists that is attempting to
sabotage our operation.




SPANISH

PRCHIBIR

REAPARECER (s)

ROBAR

SABOTEAR

VIGILAR

ABANDONAR

ENGLISH

to prohibit;

to forbid.

to reappear

to steal

to sabotage

to watch;
to keep an
eye on,

to abandon

LESSON 51

IN CONTEXT

Esa ley va a prohibir las ma-
nifestaciones.

This law is going to forbid
public demonstrations.,

El doctor Pereira reaparecid
sano y salvo a los tres dias.
Dr. Pereira reappeared safe and
sound after three days.

Existe la posibilidad de que
alguien haya robado el dinero.

A possibility exists that some~
one has stolen the money.

Ellos son los que quieren
sabotear nuestra operacién.

They are the ones who are at-
tempting to sabotage our oper-
ation,

Supongo que han estado vigilan-
do a los desconocidos que han
llegado en los dltimos quince
dias.,

I assume that they have been
watching the strangers who have
arrived in the last fifteen
days.

LESSON 52

Tuvieron que abandonar la pla-
ya. '

They had to abandon the beach.

109



LESSON 52

SPANISH' ENGLISH. IN CONTEXT
AFECTAR to affect No van a quedar afectadas por

-un cambio de sistema.

They are not going to be af-
fected by a change in the

system,
AFIRMAR (s) to affirm No se puede afirmar que la

mayoria de la poblacién la-
tinoamerican sea pobre,

It can't be affirmed that the
ma jority of the Latin American
population is poor.

AGRAVAR (s) to worsen Esto ha agravado las tendencias
de la subutilizacién de la ma-
no de obra.,.

This has worsened the tendency
for the underutilization of

labor,
APRECIAR to appreciate Necesitamos hacer un estudio
to evaluate para apreciar la situacidn,

We need to make a study to
evaluate the situation,

ARRIESGAR to risk; El arriesgd$ su.vida para salvar
(g -- gu/e) to jeopardize a la muchacha.

He risked his life to save

the girl,
COMERCIAR(s) to trade; Los paises latinocamericanos ne-
to deal cesitan comerciar los productos

primarios con otras naciones.

Latin American countries need
to trade primary products with
other nations.

CONSISTIR EN to consist of égg qué consiste este curso?

110



LESSON 52

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT
What does this course congist
of?

CHARLAR to chat Cuando entré,el director es-

taba charlando con el maes-
tro peruano.

When I came in, the principal
was chatting with the Peruvian
teacher,

DAR DE COMER to give some- El padre dié de comer a los ni-
thing to eat. fos,

The father gave the children
something to eat,

DISPONERSE (A) to get ready; La patrulla se dispuso a re-
‘ to prepare one- conocer el terreno.
self,

The patrol_got ready to recon-
noitre the field.

DOMINAR (s) to control; El mercado mundial estf dos=
to dominate, minado por las grandes
industrias,

The world market is control-
led by big business.

ENFRENTARSE to faces; Durante las maniobras se en-
to confront, frentardn con algunas situa-
ciones muy peligrosas.,

During maneuvers, they will
face some very dangerous situa-
tions. ‘

EXIGIR to demand; El abogado exigié que se le per-
(g -- j/a,o0) to require, mitiera hablar al prisionero.

The lawyer demanded that the
prisoner be allowed to speak.

FAMILIARIZARSE to familiarize Tendrdn que familiarizarse con
(z == c/e)

111



LESSON 52

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT

el nuevo equipo.

They will have to familiarize
themselves with the new equip-

ment,

EMPRENDER(s) to undertake Varios pafses han emprendido
un cambio en la politica eco-
némica,

Several countries have under-
taken a change in their
economic policy.

ENFOCAR (s) to focus La politica del gobierno debe

(c -- qu/e) - - enfocarse en beneficio de las

grandes mayorias.,

Government policy should focus
upon the interests of the large
ma jorities.

ESTIMULAR (s) to stimulate Es necesario estimular la for-
. macién de capital,
It is necessary to stimulate

the creation of capital,

MOTIVAR (s) to motivate Una nueva estructura social
es capaz de motivar y prepa-
rar al pueblo.

A new social structure is ca-

RS . pable of motivating and pre-

paring the people.

NEGAR to deny Le negaron a Luis el permiso.

(CLAsS a)

(g -- gu/e) They denied Luis the permit,
NEGARSE to refuse El lider se negd a firmar el
(1like negar) contrato.

The leader refused to sign
the contract.,

112



SPANISH

OPONERSE

PERSISTIR (s)

QUEDAR(L.8)

QUEDAR MAL
CON

RECONOCER

REINAR

RELACIONAR (s)

ENGLISH

to oppose;
to be opposed
to.

to persist

to(located)

to let(some-
one )down3
to disappoint.,

to reconnoiter;
to recognize.

to prevails
to reign.

to relate
to be (or)
t0 become
related,

LESSON 52

IN CONTEXT

Cinco de los diplomdticos se
opusieron al reglamento,

Five of the diplomats were
opposed to the regulations.

Persistian entonces grandes
diferencias de ingresos y
oportunidades,

At that time great differences
in income and opportunities

persisted.

La oficina de correos dueda
en la Plaza Central.

The Post Office is located in
the Main Sguare.

No guedaremos mal con ustedes.

We will not let you down,

Antes de comenzar la operacién
necesitan reconocer el terreno.

Before they start the operation
they need to reconnoitre the
terrain,

Reina un ambiente cordial y
alegre. '

A happy and cordial atmosphere
prevails.

La segunda limitacién se re-
laciona con las dificultades
de financiamiento del sector
publico,

The second limitation is re-
lated to the difficulties of
the public financing.

113



SPANISH

REQUERIR
(Class Aa)

REUNIRSE

REVELAR(s)

SONAR

SUBSTITUIR

SURTIR

ENGLISH

to require

t0 meet;
to gather.

to reveal

to dream

to replace

to fill
(an order,

LESSON 52

IN CONTEXT

Los militares usan formularios
especiales para los articulos

que requieren.

The military use special forms
for the articles they require.

Hoy los comerciantes se reunen
de nuevo.

Today the traders meet again.
Estas dificultades se revelan

primero en las tensiones que
tienen lugar en las fdbricas.

These problems are first

revealed in the ter tensions that

take place in the factories.

Estds sohando si piensas que
voy a aprender todo esto de
memoria.

You are dreaming if you think
that I am going to memorize
all this.

Van a substituir todas las ven-
tanas viejas por nuevas,

They are going to replace all
the o0ld windows with new ones.

Tenga usted la seguridad que
surtiremos sus pedidos puntual-

a prescription);mente.

to furnish;

to stock,

You may rest assured that we
will fill your orders punctual-

ly.



LESSON 53

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT
ACORDAR (s) to agree; Los gobiernos de las naciones
,,,,, to resolve, ' occidentales acordaron actuar

en el conflicto.

The governments of the Western
nations resolved to act in the

conflict,
ACUDIR to come up; Los representantes de la pren-
to respond sa acudieron a la conferencia.

(to a call

or invitation) The representatives of the
press came up to the confer-
ence,

ACUSAR to accuse Acusaron a los militares de
violar los derechos civiles.

They accused the military of
violating the civil rights.

ALINEAR(SE) (s) to align; El presidente dijo que su pais
to line up. no se alineaba con nadie,

The president said that his
country wouldn't align itself
with anyone.

APROXIMARSE(s) to approach; Se aproxima el dia de las na-
to draw near. ciones pequehas.

The day of the small nations
is drawing near.

ASILARSE to take refuge Muchos refugiados politicos

or asylum. se asilan en los Estados Uni-
dos.

Many political refugees take
asylum in the United States.

CALIFICAR (s) to characterize;gl profesdr dijo que califica-
to attest; caria los exdmenes mahana.
to grade -
(an exam, The instructor said that he
paper) would grade the exams tomorrow.

115



SPANISH

COINCIDIR(s)

COMPLETAR

CONSTITUIR *

CONVENCER
(c -- z/0,a)

CRITICAR

(c == qu/e)

DEBILITAR (s)

DEMORAR(SE)

to

ENGLISH

to coincides
to agree

to complete

constitute;
establish.

to

to convince

to criticize

to
to

weaken;
debilitate.

to
to

take long;
delay.

116

LESSON 53

IN CONTEXT

Los paises proveedores de co-
bre han coincidido en res-
tringir las exportaciones.

The copper supplying countries
have agreed to curtail their
exports, ’

Un indice alfabético completa
el libro,

An alphabetical index completes
the book.

La ley de la oferta y la deman-
da puede constituir un arma
efectiva.,

The law of supply and demand
may constitute an effective
weapon,

No nos convence la propaganda
que hacen algunos politicos.

The propaganda that some
politicians make does not con-
vince us.

El articulo critica las manio-
bras,

The article criticizes the
maneuvers.,

El coste del petrdSleo puede
debilitar algunas potencias
industriales,

The cost of oil may weaken
some industrial powers.,

No siempre se demoran tanto los
preparativos para una operacién
como ésta,




SPANISH

ESPIAR

FOMENTAR

FRACASAR *

HACER FRENTE A
HACER (L.9)

INDEMNIZAR
(z == c/e)

INTERFERIR
(Class B)

INVADIR-

to

to
to

to

to
to

to
to

to

to

ENGLISH

SpY

fosters
promote.

fail

face;
confront,

indemnify;
reimburse.

interfere.

invade

LESSON 53

IN CONTEXT

The preparations for an opera-
tion such as this don't always
take so long

Acusaron al secretario de la
emba jada de espiar.

They accused the Embassy
secretary of spying.

Comprando los productos na-
cionales fomentamos la eco-
nomia del pais.

By buying the national products
we foster the economy of the
nation,

Las operaciones militares
fracasaron.

The military operations failed.,

La familia tuvo que hacer fren-
te a grandes dificultades.

The family had to face great
difficulties.,

Se indemnizard a los damnifi-
cados.,

The disaster victims will be
reimbursed,

No queremos interferir con las
actividades de la poblacién.

We don't want to interfere with
the activities of the people.

Los alemanes invadieron Polonia
en 1939,

117



SPANISH

LUCHAR

NEGOCIAR

PARALIZAR(s)
(z -= c/e)

PATROCINAR

PERTURBAR(S)

PREDECIR

PREMIAR

ENGLISH

to
to

to
to

to

to
to
to

to

. to

to
to

to
to

fight;
struggle.

negociate;
trade.

parélyze

patronize;
favor;
sponsor.

perturb;
disturb.

predict;
foretell,

reward;

give an award.

118

LESSON 53

IN CONTEXT

The Germans invaded Poland
in 1939,

Si quieres luchar logrards tu
propdsito.

If you are willing to fight

you will reach your goal. 2

Las cuatro potencias fueron
a negociar a Ginebra.

The four marjor powers went
to Geneva to negociate.

La huelga en los aeropuertos
estd paralizando la industria
turistica.

The strike in the airports is
paralyzing the turist industry.

Me habian dicho que el gobier-
no patrocinaba el programa.

T had been told that the
government was sponsoring the

program.,

Lo que dijo el director nos

‘perturbéd,

What the director said perturb-
ed us.,

En 1972 el ministro de Argelia
predi jo la crisis energética.

In 1972 the Algerian Prime
dinister foretold the energy
crisis.

van a premiar a los mejores
alumnos.



SPANISH

PROCEDER

PUBLICAR

RECIBIRSE(de)

RECLAMAR

REDACTAR

REIR(SE) (i)

RENDIRSE
(Class C)

ENGLISH

to proceed

to publish

to graduate

(as); to finish
a professional
carreer.

to claim;
to reclaim.,

to write ups;
to word; to
edit; to
compose,

to laugh

to surrender

119

LESSON 53

IN CONTEXT

.They are going to reward the
best students.

Normalmente procedemos con
gran rapidez.

Normally we proceed with great
speed,

El profesor ha publicado va-
rios cuentos.

The teacher has published
several short stories.

Su novio acaba de recibirse
de abogado.

Her fiance has just graduated
as a lawyer.,
La tripulacién reclamaba sus

derechos.

The crew was claiming its
rights.

Redactaron un escrito de pro-
testa,

They composed a statement of
protest.

Si les contamos lo que nos
pasé se reirdn.

If we tell them what happened
to us,they will laugh.

Si se rinde lo perdonarédn.,

If he surrenders, they will
forgive him.



SPANISH

RESTRINGIR (s)
(g —- j/a,0)

SACRIFICAR
(¢ -- qu/e)

SORRETR(SE)

(i, likxe reir)

SOSTENER*

(i, like tener)

SURGIR {s)
(g -~ j/a,o0)

UTILIZAR*
(z -~ c/e)

VICLAR

ENGLISH

to restrict;

to sacrifice

to smile

to support;

to hold; to

maintain; to
sustain,

to sping up;
to arise; to
appear.

to utilize;

o violate

LESSON 53

IN CONTEXT

Van a restringir las expor-
taciones de cobre.

They are going to restrict the
copper exports.

Hemos tenido que sacrificar al-
gunos aspectos puramente mili-
tares.,

We have had to sacrifice some
purely military aspects.

Todos los periodistas sonrieron.

All the journalists smiled.

Sostuvieron lo establecido en
la Carta de las Naciones Uni-
das.

They maintained what is es-
tablished in the Charter of

the United Nations.

Ademds de los problemas espe-
rados surgieron otros nuevos.

Besides the expected problems,
new ones arose.

Van a utilizar el petréleo
en provecho de sus ambiciones
politicas.

They are going to utilize the
petréleum to the advantage of
their political view.

No queremos violar los dere-
chos de los paisanos.

We do not want to violate
the rights of the civilians.

120



SPANISH

ADOPTAR *

'ANALIZAR*
(z ~= c/e)

ASIGNAR

BOSQUEJAR

CALCULAR*

CENTRALIZAR(s)
(z == c/e)

CONCLUIR (i)

ENGLISH

to

to

to

to
to

to
to

to

to
to

adopt

analyze

assign

outline;
sketch,

calculates
estimate.,

centralize

conclude;
finish.

121

LESSON 54

IN CONTEXT

Han adoptado una técnica nueva.

They have adopted a new
technique.

El capitdn analizard las ra-
zones por las cuales su equi-
po perdié el partido.

The captain will analyze the
reasons why his team lost the
game.,

El coronel asigndé el plan
de fuego de apoyo al mayor
Anderson,

The colonel assigned the sup-
port fire plan to Major
Anderson.,

El general bosque jard los nue-
vos proyectos.

The general will outline the
new projects.

En este momento es imposible
calcular los efectos del tem-
poral.

At this moment it is impos-
sible to calculate the effects
of the storm.

Hay que centralizar el control
de las operaciones.

We must centralize the control
of the operations,

El presidente concluyé su
su presentacién despidiéndo-
se de los periodistas.



LESSON 54

SPANISH ENGLISH IN CONTEXT

The President finished his pre-
sentation by taking leave of
the journalists,

CORRESPONDER to correspond; Al coronel le corresponde
to be up to; fijar la fecha de las maniobras.

to concern:
to be in accord It is up to the colonel to
decide the date of the ma-

neuvers,
DAR (1.9)
DAR POR TERMINADO to close; El almirante dio por termina-
to declare as da la entrevista.
ended,
The Admiral declared the inter-
view as ended.
EQUIVALER to be equivalent Una braza equivale a seis pies,

(i, like valer) to; to equal.
Cne fathom equals six feet,

ESPECIFICAR to specify El reglamento especifica las
(c -- qu/e) consecuencias de cada accién.

The regulations specify the
consequences of each action.

FINGIR to simulates; Deben fingir que estdn dispa-
(g == j/a,o0) to pretend, rando.

They must pretend that they
are shooting,

FRUSTRAR to frustrate Deben explicar bien las reglas
: del juego a fin de no frustrar
a los jugadores,

You must explain the rules of
the game well so that the
players do not get frustrated.

GENERAR _ to generate; La compafiia que pide apoyo na-
to create, val genera una accién para las

unidades navales que van a

122



SPANISH ENGLISH
ILUSTRAR to illustrate
INTENTAR to try;

to attempt.
JUZGAR* to judge
(g == gu/e)
MALDECIR to curse;

(i, like decir) to damn.

PONER AL CORRIENTE
to bring
up to date;
to update.

PROVEER (s) to provide

(i, like leer)

LESSON 54

IN CONTEXT

proveer este apoyo.

The company that requests

naval support generates an ac-
tion for the naval units pro-

viding this support.

El alumno usé transparencias
y diapositivas para ilustrar
su presentacidn..

The student used transparencies
and slides to illustrate his
presentation,

Los exploradores intentaron
llegar hasta la cumbre.

The explorers attempted to
get to the summit.,

Un jﬁrado de nueve hombres y
tres mujeres juzgd al reo.
A jury of nine men and three
women judged the defendant.
Al salir maldecfia su suerte.

Upon leaving, he was cursing
his fate, '

Los oficiales nos pondrdn al
corriente acerca de los ulti-
mos acontecimientos.

The officers will bring us up
to date in regard to the latest
events,

El oficial pregqunté qué uni-
dades iban a proveer apoyo,

The officer asked which units
were going to provide support.




SPANISH ENGLISH
QUITAR t0 remove;

to take away.

SUPLEMENTAR (s) to supplement

LESSON 54

IN CONTEXT

La policia quitaba los carte-
les de las paredes.

The police were removing the
posters from the walls.

La policia le quitd el arma.
The police took away his

weapon,

La nueva informacién suple-
menta los datos que ya tenfa-
mos.

The new information supple-
ments the data we already had.

124



VERB

Abandonar
Abastecer
Abrazar
Abrir
Abrocharse
Absorber
Acabér
Acabar de
Acabar por
Acabarse
Aceptar
Acercarse
Acompahar
Aconse jar
Acordar
Acordarse
Acostarse
Actuar
Acudir

Acusar

(de)

Adelantarse

Adiestrar
Adoptar

Adgquirir

ALPHABETICAL INDEX

LESSON

52
41

51

12

38

49

18

18

33

20

36

13

14

51

53

26

10

46

53
21,53
45

44
51,54

47

125

VERB

Advertir
Afectar
Afeitarse
Afinar
Afirmar
Afluir
Agitar
Agradecer
Agravar
Agregar
Ahorrar
Ahorrarse
Ajustar
Ajusticiar
Alcanzar

Alegrarse

Alimentarse

Alinear
Almorzar
Alojar
Alojarse
Alquilar
Amarrar

Amenazar

LESSON

20
49,50,52
10
20
52
44
43
32
52

14

35

28
37
51
49
18
42
53
6
48
26,40
11
35
21



VERB
Ametrallar
Ampliar
Analizar
Anotar
Anticipar
Anunciar
Apagar
Apagarse
Aparecer
Aplaudir
Aplicar

Aplicar una
inyeccién

Apoderarse de
Apoyar
Apreciar
Aprehender
Aprender
Aprobar
Aprovechar
Aproximarse
Apurarse
Arrancar
Arreglar
Arrestar
Arriesgar

Asaltar

LESSON

32
27
54
14,33
35
18
20
20
25
33

48

48
47
32
52
51 .
10
50 .
43
53
26
20
13
14
52
51

126

VERB
Ascender
Asegurar
Aserruchar
Asesinar
Asignar
Asilarse
Asistir
Asustar
Atacar
Atender
Aterrizar
Atornillar
Atraer
Atravesar
Atropellar
Aumentar
Autorizar
Avanzar
Avisar
Ayudar

Azotar

Bailar

Ba jar de

-Baharse

LESSON

18
32

47
34,51
51,54
53

18
21
19,25
39

15

47
39
44

14

37

35

32

17
24

45

13

10



VERB

Ba jar.
Bendecir
Beneficiarse
Brindar
Bombardear
Bosque jar

Buscar

Caber

Caer

Caer(un rayo)
Caerse
Calcular
Calentar
Calentarse
Calificar

Cambiar

Cambiar un cheque

Caminar
Cancelar
Cantar
Captar
Capturar
Caracterizar

Carecer (de)

LESSON

34
22
43

22

19,32

54

17, 34

45
31
45
31
40,54
20
20
53
17,35
35

35
28
34
19,51
50
49

VERB

Cargar
Casarse
Causar
Ceder
Celebrar
Cenar
Centralizar
Cerrar
Certificar
Circular
Clasificar(se)
Clavar
Cobrar
Cocinar
Coincidir
Colgar
Combatir
Comenzar
Comer
Comerciar
Cometer
Comisionar
Completar
Complicar
Componer

Comprar

LESSON

20, 26
38
19,30,37,37

36,43
7

6

54

12

48

21

33

47

20

46,53
34
51
17

52
51
39
53
45
49



VERB
Comprender
Comprometerse
Comunicarse
Concentrar
Concentrarse
Concluir
Condenar
Conducir
Confrontar
Congregar
Conmemorar
Conocer
Conquistar
Consequir
Considerar
Consistir en
Consolidar
Constituir
Construir
Consultar
Consumir
Contaminar
contar
Contar con
Contestar

Continuar

LESSON

5
50
24
44
46
54
51
44,47
45
32
50
13
36,50
23
41
52
32
53
19
37
35
27
16
27,38,46
11

37

128

VERB

Contratar
Contribuir
Controlar
Convencer
Convenir
Conversar
Convertir
Convertirse
Convocar
Cooperar
Coordinar
Corregir
Correr
Cofresponder
Corroborar
Cortar
Costar
Costar traba jo
Crear
Crecer
Creer
Criticar
Cruzar
Cuidar
Culpar

Cultivar

- LESSON -

24,50
21,41
30,50
53

49

13

36
24,33
50

41

22

49

33
43,49,54
45

26

6

28

29

38

10

53

8

27

21

27



VERB
Cumplir...ahos

Cumplir con

CH
Charlar
Chocar
D
Dar

Dar de comer

Dar por terminado
Dar (un paseo)
Darse cuenta (de)
Dar(se) un golpe
Darse prisa

Darse una ducha
Datar de

Deber

~ Deber de

Deberse(a)
Debilitar
Decidir
Decir
Declarar
Dedicar
Defender

Definir

31

27

52
14

52
54
26
32
15
48
10
26
19
19
45,
53
35

12
45
18

49

LESSON

50

39

129

VERB
Dejar

Dejar caer
Dejar de

De jar de+inf.,
De jar que
Demorar (se)
Demostrar
Denotar
Denuhciar
Depositar
Derrotar
Desacreditar
Desaparecer
Desarrollar
Desayunar

Descansar

Descomponerse

Describir
Descubrir
Des(a)tornillar
Descargar
Descender
Desear
Desembarcar
Desembocar

Designar

LESSON

13
31
28
25
38
53
49, 51
27
19
32
36
51
17

37

37
25
30, 47
47
26
44

32
44

18



VERB
Despedir
Despedir(se) de
Despegar
Despe jarse
Despertar(se)
Desplazar
Destacar(se)
Destornillar
Destruir
Detener
Devolver
Dibujar
Difundir
Dirigirse
Discutir
Diseminar
Disfrutar
Disfrutar de
Disparar
Disponer
Disponer de
Distribuir
Dividir
Divulgar
Doblar

Doler -

LESSON

50

31

15

45
39
26

45

47
19

14

17
44

51
21,25
18

51

28

22

27
42,52
41, 46
44, 51
35

25

48

VERB
Dominar
bormir
Dudar
Duplicar(se)

Durar

Echar

Echar una carta
Edificar
Educar(se)
Efectuarse
E jecutar

E jercer
Elegir
Elevar(se)
Eliminar
Embarcar(se)
Emigrar
Empatar
Empezar
Emplear
Emprender»
Empu jar
Encabezar

Encallar

LESSON
52
11,17
39

45

20

35

26
49
49
43
43
23
44
49
46
49

33

17

17
52
20
51
46



VERB
Encantar
Encender
Encontrar
Encontrarse
Endosar
Enfermarse
Enfocar
Enfrentar(se)
Enfrentarse
Enganar
Ensenar
Entender
Enterrar
Entrar
Entregar
Entrenar
Entrevistar
Enviar
Envolver
Equivaler
Equivocarse
Escapar
Escoger
Escribir

Escribir a
maquina

Escuchar

LESSON

31
25
12
22,23
35
21
52
45
51,52
51
3,4,8
25
31
10
27
51
18
10
35
54
21
51

40

19

VERB

Especializar(se)

Especificar
Esperar
Espiar
Establecer
Estacionar

Estar

Estar(de acuerdo)

Estimular
Estirar
Estrellarse
Estudiar
Evacuar
Evaluar
Evitar
Examinar
Excavar
Exigir
Existir
Experimentar
Explicar
Explorar
Explotar
Exponer
Exportar

Expresar

131

LESSON

49
54
9
53
37
36
1,2,28,40
14
49,52
47
15
3, 4
40
43
15
24
47
19,52
21,36
39

30
15,30
43
30

18



VERB LESSON VERB LESSON

Expropiar 47 G
Extender(se) 44 Ganar | 33,49
Extenderse 36 Garantizar 20
Gastar 6
F
Generar 54
Fabricar 40 Gobernar 43
FaCj.litar 46 Golpear 51
Faltar 21 Gritar 25
Familjarizarse 52 Gustar 9
Favorecer 36
H
Fi jarse en 28
Figurar 41 Haber 5
Finalizar 33 Hablar 3,4
Fingir 54 " Rablarse 27
Firmar 19 Hace+time+ 24
(present)
Fomentar 53
Hacer 46
For jar 45 '
_____ Hacer (preguntas) 14
Formar 18,49
Hacer frente a 53
Formar parte de 18
Hacer buen tiempo 10
Formular 24
Hacer calor,
Fracasar 53 frio,
viento,
Frustrar 54 sol 9
Fumar 7 | Hacer escala 39
Fumigar 40 : Hacer la maleta 28
Fusilar 51 : Hacerse cargo 40
. Hallarse 22
Hay 7

132



VERB LESSON VERB -LESSON

Herir 32 Invadir 53
Hundir 32 Invertir 27
Hundir(se 32 Investigar 38

Invitar 34

I

ir ‘ 5
Ignorar 28 Ir(se) 21
ITlustrar 54

J
Imaginarse 26
Importar 21,30 Jubilarse 50
Impulsar 24, 41 Jugar 25
Inaugurar 27, 51 Jurar 43
Incendiarse 15 Juzgar 54
Incluir 19
L
Incrementar 50
Indemnizar 53 Lanzar 50
Indicar 44 Lanzar
(la candidatura) 50

Informar 14

Lavar(se) 10
Iniciar 24,36

Leer 5
Inscribir(se) 49

Levantar 26
Inspeccionar 47

Levantar(se) 10
Instalar 47

Limitar ' 44
Intentar 54

Limpiar 17
Interesar(se) 41

Lograr 33
. Interferir 53

Luchar 53
Interrumpir 44,49
Intervenir 40

133



VERB

LL
Llamar
Llamarse
Llegar
Llegar tarde
Llenar
Llevar -
Llevar a cabo
Llevarse

Llover

Maldecir
Mandar
Mane jar
Mantener
Mantenerse
Marcar
Marchar
.Matar
Medir

Me jorar

Me jorar(se)
Meter(en)
Meterse

Mezclaf

LESSON

16

10

35

19
15, 40

10

54
35, 37
14
36
37
11
32
14
45
36
37
25
28

42

134

VERB

Mirar
Modernizar
Molestar
Morir(se)
Mostrar
Motivar
Mover
Moverse
Mudarse

Multiplicar
N

Nacer
Nacionalizar
Nadar
Navegar
Necesitar
Negarse
Nevar
Nivelar

Nombrar

Obligar
Observar

Obstaculizar

LESSON
9
32
l6, 21
27
51
52
29
29
40
49

31
47
11
46

52
31
47

43

49
25,30
51



VERB LESSON VERB LESSON

Obtener 36 Patrocinar 53
Ocupar 33 Pedir 7
Ocurrir 15 Pelear ' 36
Ofrecer 18 Pensar 10, 35
Oir 11 Perder 12
Olvidarse 21 Perder (cuidado) 25
Operar 38. Perderse 17
Oponerse 52 Perdonar 21
Organizarse 36 Parecer 15
Organizar(se) 46 Permanecer 38
Orientar 44 Permitir 12
Ostentar 22 Persistir 52
Otorgar 21, 49 Pertenecer 27,43

Perturbar 53 -
F Pescar 42
Padecer de 48 Pintar 27
Pagar 6 Planchar | 40
Paralizar 30, 53 Planear 48
Paralizarse 21 Poder 7, 34
Parar 8 Poner ' 7
Pararse 21 Poner al corriente 54
Parecer 13 Poner al dia | 23
Participar 18 Poner en
e jecucidn 51
Pasar 13,14,16
pcner (un nombre) 31
Pasar por 5
. Poner una

Patinar 14 inyeccién 48

135



VERB LESSON VERB LESSON

Ponerse 10,21 Pronunciar 50

un discurso
Ponerse de acuerdo 50 ( )

Proponer
Ponerse de pie 33 P a4
Proporcion
Poseer 36,46 i 3 >
Proteger
Posponer 49 roreger 47
Protesta
Postergar 51 i 12
Practicar 13 Proveer >4
Proveni
Precipitarse 38 i ' 47
Publicar 53
Predecir 53
Predominar 49 Q
Preferir 44
Quedar 8,34,52
Preguntar 8
Quedar mal con 52
Premiar 53
Quedarse 10
Prender 20
Quedarse
Prender fuego 30 (ciego, sordo) 50
Preocuparse (por) 20 Quedarse (mudo) 50
Preparar 6 Que jarse 21
Pretender 51 Querer 7
Probar 42 Querer decir 18
Probarse 27 Quisiera 41
Proceder 53 Quitar 54
Proclamar 36,43 Quitarse 39
Producir 27
R
Prohibir 51
Prolongarse 43 Ratificar 50
Prometer 25 Realizar 53
Promover 49

136



VERB LESSON VERB LESSON

Reaparecer 51 Repartir 35
Rebelarse 36 Repasar 13
Recibir 10 Repetir 24
Recibirse 53 Reposar 42
Reclamar 35,53 Representar 16
Recoger 10 Requerir 24,49,52
Reconocer ' 52 Resolver 21
Reconstruir 40 Resistirse 19
Recordar 13, 27 Resolver 25,49
Recomendar 37 Respetar 15
Recorrer 26,29 Responder 8
Rechazar 49 Restaurar 26
Redactar 53 Restringir 53
Reducir 21 Resultar 33
Referirse a 50 ~ Retener 47
Reforzar 32 Reunir
_ (los requisitos) 45

Regar 38

Reunirse 52
Registrar 12

Revelar 52
Regresar 10

Revisar 12
Reinar 52

Robar 51
Reir(se) . 53

Romper ' 33
Relacionar 52
Remolcar 46 S
Rendirse 36,53

Saber 7
Renunciar 50

Sabotear 51
Reparar 20

137



VERB
Sacar
Sacar copilas
Sacar fotografias
Sacar punta
Sacrificar
Salir
salir(bien,mal)
Salir (en)
Saltar
Saludar
Sangrar
Secuestrar
Seguir
Seguir ddndole
Seleccionar
Sembrar
Sentarse
Sentir
Sentirse
Sefialar
Separar
Ser
Ser de
Servir
Significar
Silbar.

LESSON

25
25
25
25
53
5
49
20
32
9
48
50
8
28
9
27
10
11
24
39
39

11
37,53
33

VERB
Simbolizar
Simular
Sintonizar
Situar
Sobrevenir
Sobrevivir
Soler
Solicitar
Sonar
sonreir(se)
Sonar
Soplar
Sorprender
Sorprenderse
Sostener
Subir
Sublevarse
Substituir
Suceder
Sufrir
Suministrar
Suplementar
Supcner
Suprimir
Surgir

Surtir

138

LESSON

26
32
37
44
43
15
49
35
34
53
52
45
18
18
53
9
36
52
50
14
48
54
35
43
36,53
52



VERB LESSON VERB . LESSON

Suspender 27 " Transportar 21,34
Tratar (de) 13, 19
T Tratarse 24
Tardar (se) 21 Tratarse de td 24 -
Tender (se) 32 Triplicar 52
Tener 1,2,5 Triunfar 33,34
Tener...ahos 31
Tener cuidado 50 ’
Tener éxito 34 Unir 23,29,46
Tener ganas de le Usar 9
Tener la bondad... 12 Utilizar 24,53
Tener guardado 35
Tener hambre 6 v
Tener(la culpa) 14 Valer 7
Tenér lugar i8 Valer (la pena) 31
Teaner dque Q Variar 44
Tener sed 6 vencer 33, 43
Terminar 17 Vender 5
Tocar 13, 21 Venerar 31
Tomar 6 Venir 6
Tomar el pelo 18 Venir (con cuentos) 50
Torpedear 32 Ver 8, 21
Traba jar 3, 4 ' Verificar 30
Traducir 27 Vestir 21
Traer 12 viajar 8
Transmitir 37 Vigilar 51

139



VERB LESSON

vViolar 53
Visitar 7
Vivir 5
volar ' 38
Volversd inf. 25
Volver de 10
votar 43
Y
Yacer 45

140



